Agreement

between

Bloomfield Hills
Schools

and the

Bloomfield Hills
Association

of

Instructional
Assistants

(. 3080
LHATA

Bloomfield Hills Schools P X

July 1, 2006 through July 30, 2009

Comprehensive education at its finest.



DISDocLabel
63080  2009-07-30  BHAIA  P X


"$30IN0SAI [eLISTeW SN LA UTe3] 03 ATunuon

pue uewny soweyus o2 sdigsrouired Sur e 211 305 santunizoddo apraord pue ‘Gurures)
-dojaasp 4q sseq peroueuyy mo amoss s AN "\, USRS DULYUS JBY: SUOISIAP SNeUW YusuIaA01d
amIng ot Sunmoag }  -wr pue quuoi8 snonunuod ur 58eBus [m o

‘ _ Anpiqisuodssy

'SIUSPMIS INO 0 JuBUIWIWOD Aoid mo pue . ;
SIM[eA 3100 INO ADUELJeq 1EYI SAEM U WOISSTUW = o "uoneaouur ssnsind pue wSusyreyd a0
N0 PIesmol SIXIMOSII JNO 192I1P [[iAs Surueaur sxjaas <28papmon| seaed> Sopuom SaYSI[21
S30IN0SIY TeIdUBUL] N ey ‘possardxs ASurpam Oprunie ue sseaquia ap
JO 3s[)} pPAIUI)-UOISSTIA — Suyureary 10§ uoissey

$924n0s3Yy synpy

y1f ut asodind pue Suruesw puy Aewr siuspnss TeY1 05 U013 a¥0r0xd [ o
, Suruespy pue ssodmg

suorsudwIIp [edisAyd pue onsyisae GAnesId ‘[e1S0s qeuopow
Tenad3ypauT s 2uapmas yoes dopasp et saotoyd Susures) sago NILESS
mOUmOJU

"uoyssardxo-Jas pue Annbur sadenoous e pue ‘afes AjjemoappIul pue
*][euonowrs Ajreorsdyd st 1ey JuswuoAUS we Yaim s10urea] [e apiaoxd [[im ap
JuswuoIAuy Suiures| ajeg

sjuapms

*Audsiur pue wo1ases diysuazn ‘digsrejoyps jo
UONEPUNOJ € UO FUTP[INg ‘SIMTy SIS JO SINTYDIE 3UI093q 03
S1503E3] 3[qEU3 03 ST S[OOYDG S[[IF] P[RYWOO]g JO UISSIUI Y|

MOS_N\’ 310D pue Jusuajelg uolissiwy
$|00Y2s S[|1H paywoolg




ARTICLE 1 -PREAMBLE ...ttt sttt sttt s sna et
ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION ..ottt sttt e erv e s ea e s s es e
ARTICLE 3 -RESERVATION OF RIGHTS ...ttt

ARTICLE 4 - STAFF MEMBER RIGHTS ...orree ittt eeeier s mrsicssssbsts s sies s s e ssman s s
Legal OBIGALIONS.......cveeieeeeeietirirci ettt et e et b st s s b es e e e ettt et s
ASSIZNIMENE COMCEOITIS «.nueeeeitenreritcrtec et sttt be st b e abeas b e s e e st st em e eae sttt se e
I O S I I TN I IO 111 vssseeeeeeeeeeeesssesteeeseesesasmeeeeseasssssssnsnansnneseesasssssasrarasessaesnanneesrastasssatssanessasssssesarnses
PerSOTIIIE] a0 ettt e e eee e e et e e vevataesteeesesesatassessssasaaessasa s asteaetee e saannsane e s snenanareesbessbaTareaarerrn

ARTICLE 5 - ASSOCIATION RIGHTS .. oot s vvestrssases s s sessmneteaes s sesacem s memeseeeenesan
Bulletin Boards and SCHOOT MALL.......vovviiiiieieioe oottt ettt eee e e eeeree e e s ere e e serreaesese st s s sss st renaaseeaens
Use of Facilities and EQUIPIIENL ........occoveiriruirriiiimire et ess e seesissesas ettt sse e ss et srenses

ARTICLE 7 - WORKING HOURS AND ASSIGNMENT ... et
DALY SCREAUIE ... ittt s e eb e e e
ASSIEIITIEIIES ...t sttt see e s e s es e samae e s e e e e s e R sS4 2E bbbt es st s
Posting of Available POSIHOMS ...cc.ouiiiiiiiiiicie it e

ARTICLE 8 - SENTORITY ..o cteitieeeieeeetietee e ettt st cseeneesaesesss st s ssasasaasssaenas s saeesamensessasssanns
SENIOTIEY DIALE ...eerereee ettt ettt e d e e et e b e s e s s e b et et e s
SEIIOTILY LIST. . cvitteeieieeeeeiieieet ettt e e et ss et ee e ae s b oot e b ek a2 eSS tb e e
Probationary PELiOq . ...e.reee ettt
0SS OF SEIHOLILY ....veeereeiieseceeeiar e e iecre et s as s bbb et s s eae s et e s e s b e et b s bt
Seniority (Leaves 0f ADSEIICE) ... ..o irrerrorrin ittt ettt e

ARTICLE 9 - DISCHARGE AND DISCIPLINE ....coctiiiiiiiiiitenie ettt
Notice 0f DiSCharge O SUSPENSION . .....ccertreeriintiiiirit it ss s et st sme e e
As50CIation REPrESENTAtION. ... .c.viiiiii ittt
Appeal of Discharge or SUSPEISION .....ovvuiiieiitiieiitiiee ettt s

ARTICLE 10 - PROBLEM RESOLUTION ..ottt sttt
ARTICLE 11 ~PAID HOLIDAYS .ottt e e st sttt e

ARTICLE 12 -PAID LEAVE DAYS oottt riee e eesae st se e s ssn e ssss e sssssnssnassans s nans
USE OF LEAVE DIAYS 1nntiieiieiietieee e eceeere st e e et et eb e cemb e ae bbb aa e saan e s e sb st e b e sa st ass e st enearaaaseasts e aneses
S0 LAV e uvirieieeeeee et cciteetiee et e e e st e s e e e e e s s e et s e e e e a st ee e e n e b bt b e i bbb e s bs s e b b e raans
PErSONAl DAYS.....omiveeueiierieeeetese et e ete st s bestesstesase st satesssassmsebe s ss e sben s aeshe s s e s e s s ranass
REZIOUS HOIAAYS ..vneeveiereeeeieteeet ettt ettt s snb et sr s s a s e saae s ba s a e eans
Bereavement Leave. ..o iiiieeeieereiee e e e s tert e e e e e r e esaaar b et s e b n e r e s aarnbe e
INCIEMENE WEATREL ... ettt e e etr e e te e tae s st e e s mee s e s e e mt e sbeaesesnanae s saansaans
EINErZENCY ClOSE c-ninriiint ettt bbb e ar s b s



Leave DAy PIOVISIONS .......cveiereeeieee ettt eeee e e e s e e see e eee 8

Accumulation 0f LEave DAYS........cvovewerueiviiirieceieceeeeeeeeeee e eeee oo oo e es st e oo 9
IMILETTIEY ..ottt ee ettt ee s e vt ee s s e s e e e e e 9
JUTY DULY ottt sttt oo e e s s e et e s st eee e 9
ARTICLE 13 - UNPAID LEAVE ..ot e 10
Short-Term (Non-compensable DAYS) ......c...uveeiieeecereeeee oo ee oo ses e 10
Family and Medical Leave ACt.........coeuveieuiecuiceeceeecceeceee e ee s ee e eeeeeeees e 10
Child Care LEAVE ....vvevieerceieceei ettt ettt es e eeeee e es e s et 11
ARTICLE 14 - INSURANCE BENEFTTS ......ouooooeeietiteeeeeeete e ee e es e 11
Benefit BHEIDIIEY............ieeriiiee ettt es et ee e e s 11
Compliance with Insurance Company Regulations............coevevevrvereerevemooeooeremsoooeeooio, 11
Commencement and Duration 0f COVEIAZE. .........oovevurueuemrereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo, 11
Designation of INSUrance CarTier ..........oovocueeeeeeeeeenreeeeee oo eee oo e 12
Duplication Of INSUIANCE. ......oevurvrveeeier et e st 12
Cafeteria Benefit Plan - Educated CROTCES ....................o.oeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoeeeeoeoeeooeoooeo 12
Board Paid Medical Benefits - Full Time Staff ..........cc.ooeoemieeeeeeoeeeereeee oo 12
VISTOT PIALL. ..ottt e s s et 13
Dental PIAN......ooiiieieceic ettt et 13
Life INSUTANCE ......ovviiieeeeeceiet ettt ee s s e e s 13
Additional Life INSUFANCE .o.cueeieierreieieeceet ettt 14
Dependent Life INSUTANCE .......c.voveveruiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeececeee e 14
Flexible Spending Account - Educated CROICES ...............ovoreeeeeeeeseseseeeee oo 14
Health Care Reimbursement ACCOUNL ..........c...oovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeees oo 14
Dependent Care Reimbursement ACCOUNt..............o.o.ovoureeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeo 14
Short Term DISabILIEY ............c.ocoiiriririee e s 14
Long-Term DISADILILY .......cccvoemreuemieireeieesie et ees e e e eeeeee e 15
WOLKer's COMPENSALION ........ccviiitiiie ettt e e e s e es e 16
ARTICLE 15 - HEALTH ..ottt ettt eee e e ee e et st 17
ARTICLE 16 - MILEAGE .......c.oorimttuinenieeteieeeee et eeeee s s s e eeeee st 17
ARTICLE 17 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT .........ooooiomtoetetoereee oo 17
ARTICLE 18 - PAID VACATION ...t se s eee e 18
ARTICLE 19 - SEVERANCE ..ottt e e e e e ee e eee e s 18
ARTICLE 20 - SALARY SCHEDULES ......cueouirvretee oo eeeeeeeseseeeeeees e es e e 19
Salary Schedule PIACEIMENT ......ccorrririecreiiet ittt 20
LOMEEVILY ....otortietie ettt ettt v e et eeeeee e e s ee s s e eeeeees s ees e e 20
ARTICLE 21 - REDUCTION/RECALL.........ouieoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeees oot 20
ARTICLE 22 - EFFECT OF AGREEMENT .........ouimm et eeeeeeeeee oo vee oo es s 21
Addendum 0 COMIACT .........c.eeeeuuurerierrrieit et ceeeeest e e e e eeeeeeeeee s e e st oo oo 21
CONfOIMILY 10 LAW .......oviiicceiit ettt st ee e ee s 21
ARTICLE 23 - DURATION OF AGREEMENT .......oooiumimieeeemeseseeees oo oo 21
APPENDIX

ii



ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE

This Agreement is entered into on the 1st day of July, 2006 by and between the Board of Education,
Bloomfield Hills Schools, County of Oakland, State of Michigan (hereinafter referred to as the
"Board/Employer"), and the Bloomfield Hills Association of Instructional Assistants (hereinafter
referred to as the "Association or Union").

ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION

In accordance with all applicable provisions of Act 379 of the Public Acts of 1965, as amended, the
School Board recognizes the Instructional Assistant Association as the sole and exclusive
representative for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to wages, hours, and other terms
and conditions of employment for the term of this Agreement for all instructional assistants assigned
to SCI/SXI programs and excluding the volunteer coordinator and the program aide/instructional
assistant special position and all other staff of the Bloomfield Hills Schools.

ARTICLE 3 - RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

A. The Board of Education retains and reserves unto itself all powers, rights, authority, duties,
and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the constitution and laws of the state
of Michigan, including:

1. The management and control of the school system and its properties and facilities,
and the activities of its staff.

2. To hire all staff and, subject to the provisions of law, to determine their qualifications
and the conditions for their continued employment, or for dismissal or demotion, and
to promote and transfer all such individuals.

3. To determine the hours of employment, and the duties, responsibilitics, and
assignment of individuals with respect thereto, and the terms and conditions of
employment.

B. The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties, and responsibilities by the

Board, the adoption of policies, rules and regulations and practices, and the use of judgment
and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by the terms of this agreement.



ARTICLE 4-STAFF MEMBER RIGHTS

A.

Legal Obligations

The Association and Employer agree to recognize those applicable laws governing
individuals in the work place.

Assignment Concerns

Instructional assistants may discuss assignment concerns with their immediate administrative
supervisor or the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources and Labor Relations.

Nondiscrimination

The provisions of this Agreement and wages, hours, terms and conditions of employment
shall be applied without discrimination based upon those classifications protected by
applicable state and federal law.

Personnel File

Any individual will have the right, per existing law, to review the contents of their personnel
and payroll file, excluding pre-employment information; and to have an Association
representative present during such review. The file review will be conducted at a time
mutually agreeable to the parties.

Information included in the file will be in compliance with current legal standards. In the
event of adverse inclusions, the individual may submit a written response concerning such
inclusion, which will also be included in the file. The individual signature on file contents
will confirm only that such has been reviewed by the individual.

ARTICLE 5— ASSOCIATION RIGHTS

A.

Bulletin Boards and School Mail

Bulletin board space and mail facilities in each building, including mail boxes, may be made
available to the Union for official business. The Board, however, shall not assume the
responsibility of, or any liability for, notices posted or to be delivered for union purposes.
Notices posted shall not speak or suggest any adverse attitude or action toward anyone or the
District.

Use of Facilities and Equipment

With the approval of the Administration, the Union may have the right to use school facilities

2



and equipment for meetings, when such equipment and facilities are not otherwise in use.
The Union shall pay for the cost of all materials and supplies incidental to such use and shall
be responsible for proper operation of all such equipment. The use of district equipment and
facilities will be subject to prior approval of the administration and within board policy.

ARTICLE 6 - AGENCY SHOP

A.

Membership is not Compulsory

Membership in the association is not compulsory. Instructional Assistants have the right to
join, not join, maintain, or terminate their membership in the association as they see fit.
Neither party shall coerce or discriminate against an instructional assistant as regards such
matters.

Union Security

1. All current employees covered by this Agreement and all new employees hired, rehired, or
transferred into the bargaining union, within 10 days after the 30" day of employment shall
be given the opportunity to voluntarily elect whether to join the Union or to refrain from
joining.

2. As acondition of employment, all employees shall either become a member of the Union
and pay dues, or shall pay a service charge equal to the amount of the periodic dues required
by a member of the Union, which amount is related the Union’s core representational
activities such as collective bargaining and administration of the labor contract. The parties
acknowledge that this provision does not apply to contributions to Political Action
Committees. Such contributions, through a payroll deduction, require a voluntary
authorization as required by the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. All employees have the
right to join, maintain or drop their membership in the Union as they see fit.

3. The Union shall indemnify and hold the Employer harmless against any and all claims,
demands, suits and other forms of liability, that may arise by reason of the Employer’s
complying with the provisions with this article.

Dues Deduction

The Board agrees to deduct the Union membership dues, or the service charge each month,
from the pay of those individuals who request, in writing, that such deductions be made.
Dues will be deducted from the second pay of each month beginning August. The treasurer
will notify the payroll department no later than August 1* of each year of the monthly dues
amount for each employee. Those individuals not authorizing a payroll deduction must remit
such dues or service charge directly to the Union.




ARTICLE 7 — WORKING HOURS AND ASSIGNMENT

A.

Daily Schedule

The daily schedule will be a six and one-half hour day which shall include unpaid, duty-free
one-half hour lunch periods. Any modification in the daily schedule must have the approval
of the Supervisor of Special Education.

Assignments

Before an assignment is made, the individual must meet the standards and be capable of
performing the work without a trial period. It is understood that "capable of performing” the
work includes satisfactory aftendance as determined by the employer, temperament,
personality, and ability to work with a particular administrator, the public, or teachers and
students in a harmonious relationship.

Posting of Available Positions

When practical, instructional assistant positions will be posted within ten (10) days of
availability. Staff interested in posted, available positions shall apply in writing to the
Human Resources Department.

Positions will be posted as defined above for five (5) calendar days. Individuals interested in
another assignment shall indicate such in their written application and subsequent
assignments will be made from the original posting. Assignment of an individual to a posted
or other position will be at the sole option of the supervisor.

Staffing of a vacancy may not result in the posting of subsequent vacancies created by
staffing of the initial position.

ARTICLE 8- SENIORITY

A.

Seniority Date

The seniority of all individuals on the seniority list shall commence with the most recent date
of hire by the Board.

Seniority List

1. The seniority list will include the name and most recent date of hire of all staff
members entitled to seniority.



2. The Board will keep the sentority list up to date by providing the Association with a
current copy upon request.

C. Probationary Period

1. The first 180 full work days of employment shall be probationary. Leave days will
be available for use by probationary employees after completion of 60 full work days
and may be used as provided in Article 12. All benefits will commence for eligible
probationary employees on the first day of the month after satisfactory completion of
60 full work days. Probationary employees shall have no seniority, during the
probationary period.

If the employee is absent, the probationary period is extended by the number of days
absent. During the probationary period, the employee may be terminated at the sole
discretion of the Board of Education.

2. If employment is continued beyond the 180 day probationary period, the employee
shall acquire the status of a seniority employee and seniority shall be established from
the first day worked as a probationary employee. Insurance benefits will commence
in compliance with Article 14(AX2).

D. Loss of Seniority

Individuals shall lose seniority and be terminated if they quit, if they are discharged, if they
are absent without notice or approval for three (3) consecutive working days, or if they fail to
respond within ten (10) working days from date of mailing of recall letter to the individual's
last known address as provided by the individual and shown on the individual's employment
record, or if they are laid off for a period of time exceeding one year, or if the employee does
not return to work after a medical leave or workers disability compensation leave within the
time frames provided in Articles 14(F) and (G).

E. Seniority (Leaves of Absence)

Staff, while on approved short term disability (Article 14(F}), family medical leave (Article
13(B)), or child care (Article 13(C)) leaves of absences shall accumulate seniority.

ARTICLE 9- DISCHARGE AND DISCIPLINE

A Notice of Discharge or Suspension

The Board agrees, upon the discharge or suspension of an individual, to promptly notify the
Association verbally or in writing. Disciplinary actions will be for cause.



B. Association Representation

Upon request, the Board or its designated representative, will discuss the discharge or
suspension with the individual and the Association. The Board, likewise, will discuss
written reprimands with the individual and the Association upon request. An individual shall
be entitled to have present a representative of the Association during meetings concerning
disciplinary action. When a request for such representation is made, no meeting will be
conducted with respect to the individual until such representative of the Association is
present, unless said representative fails to appear within a twenty-four (24) hour period.

C. Appeal of Discharge or Suspension
Should the discharged or suspended staff member or the Association consider the discharge

or suspension to be improper, a complaint shall be presented in writing. The matter shall be
reviewed per Article 10,

ARTICLE 10 - PROBLEM RESOLUTION

A. Concern to be Processed within Ten Working Days

Any complaint by an employee concerning the application, meaning, interpretation, or alleged
violation of this Agreement, shall constitute a concern and shall be processed as follows. No
concern shall be processed unless it is presented within ten (10) working days of its occurrence.

B. Initial Presentation of Concern

The initial presentation of any concern shall consist of an informal discussion between the
individual and immediate supervisor. At the option of the individual, a representative of the
Association may participate in the discussion.

C. If Decision Not Satisfactory, Written Concern Presented to Assistant Superintendent for
Human Resources and L.abor Relations within Ten Working Days

Ifthe decision is not satisfactory to the individual or the Association, the concern shall be reduced
to writing and presented to the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources and Labor
Relations within ten (10) working days of the initial meeting. The Assistant Superintendent for
Human Resources and Labor Relations shall respond, in writing, within five (5) working days of
receipt of the concern.

D. If Decision Not Satisfactory, Written Concern Presented to Superintendent within 10
Working Davs

If the decision of the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources and Labor Relations is not
satisfactory to the employee, an appeal may be made to the Superintendent. The appeal must be
made in writing within ten (10) working days of the decision of the Assistant Superintendent for

6



F.

Human Resources and Labor Relations. An answer in writing shall be provided within twenty
(20) working days of receipt of the concern.

. If Decision Not Satisfactory, Written Concern Presented to Board of Education within 10

Working Days

If the decision of the Superintendent is not satisfactory to the employee, an appeal may be made to
the Board of Education. The appeal must be made in writing within ten (10) working days of the
decision of the Superintendent. Appeals of administrative decisions may be brought to the Board
after a decision on the matter has been rendered by the Superintendent. The Board president may
then choose to deny the appeal, assign the appeal to a subcommittee of the Board or have the full
Board hear the appeal. The decision of the Board president, subcommittee of the Board or full
Board is final.

Mutual Extension of Timelines

The timelines contained in this Article may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

ARTICLE 11 - PAID HOLIDAYS

The following holidays are acknowledged as paid holidays:

Labor Day New Year's Eve
Thanksgiving New Year's Day
Day after Thanksgiving Good Friday
Christmas Eve Memorial Day
Christmas Day

In order to qualify for holiday pay, the individual must work the immediate scheduled day before and
after the holiday, or have an approved compensable leave.

ARTICLE 12 - PAID LEAVE DAYS

A.

Use of Leave Days

Instructional Assistants shall earn one (1) leave day each month during the school year, to a
maximum of twelve (12) days per year. The leave days for the current school year shall be
placed at the disposal of each employee on the first day of each school year.

Leave days may be used in accordance with the following schedule and the Family and
Medical Leave Act (FMLA) procedures outlined in Appendix B. The employee must notify
school administration when he/she first becomes aware of the need for the absence. It is



agreed that the use of leave days will be confined to the purposes specified in the following

schedules:

1.

Sick I.eave:

a. Personal illness of the employee.

b. Absence for illness in the immediate family.

c. Definition of immediate family: For the purpose of this Article, the

immediate family shall be defined as spouse, child, parent, brother or
sister, grandparent, parent-in-law, or a relative living and making
his/her home in the employee’s household.

Personal Days: Up to two (2) personal days per year may be used for
personal business that cannot be conducted other than during a scheduled
work day. Personal days require prior approval of at least two work days.

Religious Holidays: Up to two (2) days per year may be used for observance
of religious holidays.

Berecavement Leave: Up to three (3) days per year may be used for the
purpose of attending to a death in the immediate family. Consideration may
be given for other special circumstances at the sole discretion of the
immediate supervisor.

Inclement Weather: The instructional assistants are expected to report as
scheduled but shall be allowed to charge up to three (3) days against current
year unused leave days should the SCI/SXI program be closed due to
inclement weather conditions.

Individuals who report on a scheduled day when school is canceled may be
assigned other responsibilities as determined by the supervisor.

Emergency Close: In the event a facility is shut down (i.e., as a result of a
water main break, heating problem, etc.) prior to the start of the work day, or
is shut down during the course of the work day, the following may occur: (1)
the employee may be released from work upon the supervisor’s direction,
with no loss of pay or leave day for that day, or (2) the employee may be
reassigned to another facility.

Should the employee be released from work and not reassigned, there will be
no loss of pay nor any charge against the employee’s leave day accumulation.

Leave Day Provisions

1. Whenever possible, leave for personal days, religious holidays, as well as any other
leave, must be requested and approved in advance of the leave day(s) requested. The

8



request shall include a statement that the leave request is for a purpose authorized in this
Article (Article 12). The instructional assistant may be requested to set forth a specific
reason for such leave.

Leave days shall not be used for personal pleasure or extended vacations. Abuse of
temporary leave shall be subject to one or more warnings, to suspension and/or dismissal.

All salary and fringe benefits of the individual are subject to being waived during the
abused leave.

In the event the service of an individual is interrupted by reason of discharge,
termination, suspension, or unpaid leave, and the individual has utilized more leave days
than have been earned on the monthly basis, the value of the excess paid-for leave days
shall be deducted from last pay check due the individual at the time of interruption.

Accumulation of Leave Days

The leave days may be accumulated up to a maximum of one hundred fifty (150) days.

Maternity

1.

The staff member, upon learning of the pregnancy must, no later than the fourth month of
pregnancy, notify the human resources manager. The required Family and Medical
Leave Act (FMLA) forms will then be forwarded to the employee for completion by the
employee and the physician verifying the estimated date of confinement and the
employee’s ability to continue employment. A written request for leave of absence
indicating the date on which the leave is to be initiated shall be provided on or before the
end of the sixth month. An employee who desires to remain on the job must maintain a
satisfactory attendance record and must provide verification from the physician of ability
to perform the functions of the job. If these conditions are not met, the administration
will initiate the leave.

Medical leave related to pregnancy and childbirth is treated as short term disability
according to the temporary disability and salary continuation provisions in Article
14(E). The short term disability leave shall begin as soon as the physician completes the
appropriate FMLA forms certifying the employee is unable to perform the functions of
the job.

Jury Duty

Staff summoned for jury duty examination and investigation must notify the Human
Resources Department of receipt of such notice. If such individual then reports for jury duty,
that individual shall continue to receive the regular daily wage for each day on which the
individual reports for or performs jury duty and on which the individual would otherwise
have been scheduled to work. Such time spent on jury duty shall not be charged against
leave days.



On release from jury duty, if the employee has sixty (60) minutes or more remaining on the
employee’s regular shift, the employee shall report to work. However, the supervisor of the
Wing Lake Developmental Center may release the employee for the remainder of the work
day.

To be eligible for the jury duty pay differential, the individual must furnish the Human
Resources Department with a written confirmation of jury duty, the days on jury duty, and a
check for the full amount of the jury fee paid, excluding any travel allowance paid to the
individual by the court.

This payment by the individual shall be made to the Human Resources Department no later
than two (2} weeks after the return from jury duty. Any individual found abusing this
privilege shall not be entitled to the pay differential.

ARTICLE 13 - UNPAID LEAVE

A.

Request a Maximum of Ten (10) Non-Compensabie Days

Instructional Assistants may request a maximum of ten ( 10) non-compensable leave days
during a school year, subject to the following conditions:

1. Arequest for a non-compensable leave must be approved by both the classroom teacher
and the Supervisor of Wing Lake two full weeks prior to the leave.

2. The leave will be granted only if an approved substitute is pre-arranged by the staff
member requesting the leave. The approval of the substitute shall be determined by the
Supervisor of Wing Lake.

3. Only one instructional assistant per classroom may request a non-compensable leave at a
time. If two instructional assistants from the same room request the same time for a
leave, the request will be granted based on seniority.

4. The use of non-compensable days will be limited to four program staff members per
month. Leaves taken in the summer will be from a rotating staff list based on seniority.
(As an instructional assistant accepts the option one year, their name then drops to the
bottom of the list for the next year.)

5. The Supervisor of Wing Lake may limit the use of non-compensable days immediately
before and after a holiday, and may limit the total number of staff using such leave.

Family and Medical Leave Act
The Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993 provides that an unpaid leave of

absence may be granted for a maximum of 12 work weeks during any 12-month period to

10



eligible employees for family, medical, or personal medical reasons. Appendix B to the
contract contains the regulation applicable to FMLA leave.

C. Child Care Leave

1.

Child care leave shali be considered a non-paid leave. The unpaid child care leave of
absence will be granted for a maximum of one year (12 months) from the date the short
term medical leave was effective. FMLA leave for the birth of a child or for placement
of adoption or foster care must conclude within 12 months of the birth or placement.

An individual desiring to return from leave shall notify the Executive Manager of Human
Resources and Payroll, in writing, and provide the appropriate FMLA Physician’s
Release to Return to Work form approving the return to work. Such notice shall be
provided no less than fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the desired return date. Provided
the leave does not extend beyond the number of weeks for which the employee is eligible
under the FMLA, reinstatement shall be to the same or a comparable position and one for
which the individual is qualified.

If the leave exceeds the amount of leave an employee is eligible for under FMLA, the
return to work is contingent upon a vacancy being available for which the individual is
qualified. There shall be no layoff to provide a vacancy.

ARTICLE 14 - INSURANCE BENEFITS

A. Benefit Eligibility

1.

Compliance with Insurance Company Regulations

The Board shall provide a cafeteria benefit plan (Educated Choices) that includes
coverages and benefits defined in this Article for eligible employees. Employees must
fully comply with insurance company regulations regarding qualification for benefits in
order to receive benefits.

Commencement and Duration of Coverage

Commencement and duration of coverage, nature and amount of benefits, and all other
aspects of coverage shall be as set forth in the Group Policy and the rules and regulations
of the carrier. The Employer's only responsibility shall be payment of the premiums for
the benefits specified in this Article.

Insurance benefits shall be effective the first day of the month following the instructional
assistant’s successful completion of 60 full work days. Coverage shall remain in effect
for the duration of this agreement as long as the Instructional Assistant is actively
employed by the Board. Benefits shall terminate at the end of the month in which the
individual last works or utilizes FMLA.

11



3. Designation of Insurance Carrier

Designation of the insurance carrier is contingent upon the carrier's agreement to
individually experience rate the bargaining unit as a separate group, to provide the
District with such information as it may request relating to the bargaining unit's
experience rafing and to eliminate true group requirements for any aspect of the plan.

Duplication of Insurance

There shall be no duplication of hospitalization insurance. The individual must notify the
Human Resources Department of any personal hospitalization coverage or coverage from a
spouse's hospitalization insurance plan. It is agreed that staff shall not knowingly cause the
Board to provide hospitalization insurance coverage that is a duplication of such coverage
already held by the individual. The Association shall encourage staff members to abide by
this policy and shall assist the Board in its enforcement.

Cafeteria Benefit Plan - Educated Choices

The following benefits are considered as a fringe benefit for all bargaining unit members and
as such include no provision for reimbursement for those members who do not qualify or do
not select such benefits, except as outlined in the cafeteria benefit plan document. Carrier
selection, including self-insurance, shall remain the prerogative of the Board of Education
and coverage provisions indicated in this section may vary, but will be comparable to the
coverage below.,

1. Board Paid Medical Benefits - Full Time Staff

For each full-time instructional assistant who makes proper application to participate in
the Cafeteria Benefits Plan (Educated Choices), the Board will pay for the following:
(Note: Full time staff is defined as being regularly scheduled to work 6.5 hours per

day.)

a. AnHMO (Blue Care Network) hospitalization plan, BCNS5, office visit co-pay of $5,
no annual deductible, with a co-pay for prescription drugs (including contraceptives)
of $5 for generic drugs and $10 for brand-name drugs. Effective November 1, 2006
the co-pay for prescription drugs will be $10.00 for generic and $15.00 for brand
name drugs. HAP will no longer be an option effective November 1, 2006. A
Medical Plan Comparison Chart is attached as Appendix A.

b. Family Continuation/Sponsored Dependents
Medical insurance will include family continuation coverage for each eligible
instructional assistant who makes proper application to participate. Instructional

assistants desiring to extend coverage to sponsored dependents may do so by electing
this coverage as a pre-tax payroll deduction within the Flexible Benefit program.

12



¢. Purchase of PPO Insurance Coverage

Instructional assistants may purchase PPO insurance coverage on a pre-tax basis.
The current PPO will be changed to Blue Cross Blue Shield Community Blue Option
1 effective November 1, 2006. The prescription co-pay will be $10 (generic) and $15
(brand name). The amount of pre-tax deduction for the cost of the PPO insurance
will be the difference between the HMO and PPO annual premiums.

d. Cash in Lieu of Health Insurance

The employer will provide a Cash in Lieu of Health insurance option each year for
those individuals who do not elect the employer-provided hospital/medical insurance.
Effective November 1, 2006 the amount will be $600 for single subscribers, $800 for
two person subscribers and $1000 for family subscribers.

2. Vision Plan

The Board will pay the premium for up to full family vision care program for those
individuals who are full time.

The vision care program will provide a percentage of reimbursement for services in the
areas of vision care in accordance with the coverage schedules prov1ded by the carrier
and outlined in the Educated Choices workbook.

The plan shall provide for services including examination every 12 months, lenses, and a
$35 cap on frames.

Carrier selection shall remain the prerogative of the District and coverage provisions
indicated above may vary, but will be comparable to the above specifications.

3. Dental Plan

The Board will pay the premiums for up to a full family dental program for those
individuals who are full-time. The plan will pay 100% for Class I preventative care,
70% for Class II basic care, and 70% for Class III restorative care. Individual dollar
expenditures per year in Classes I, II, and III shall not exceed $1,000/person. These
percentages of reimbursements for dental care will be in accordance with the coverage
schedule provided by the carrier and outlined in the Educated Choices Workbook.

Carrier selection shall remain the prerogative of the District and coverage provisions
indicated above may vary, but will be comparable to the above specifications.

4, Life Insurance

The Board shall select the insurance carrier who will provide each instructional assistant

with a thirty-five thousand dollar ($35,000) group term life insurance policy. Such

program shall pay to the instructional assistant’s designated beneficiary, the sum of
13



thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) upon death, with a provision for double indemnity
in the event of accidental death.

Carrier selection shall remain the prerogative of the District and coverage provisions
indicated above may vary, but will be comparable to the above specifications.

Additional Life Insurance

Each staff member will have the option to purchase additional life insurance with pre-tax
dollars, to a maximum of $300,000 (if permitted by the insurance company) at the
beginning of each Flex Election period. Any amount in excess of $50,000 will be
considered as additional imputed income in compliance with current IRS regulations.
Evidence of insurability will be required after the initial enrollment period.

Dependent Life Insurance

Staff members will have the option to purchase life insurance for their spouses and/or
dependents with after-tax dollars at the beginning of each Flex Election period. The
coverage shall be offered in the amount of $5,000 and $10,000. Evidence of insurability
will be required after the initial enrollment period.

Flexible Spending Account - Educated Choices

"The option to enroll in a flexible spending account is available to every staff member. It is
understood that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Service regulations, ahy staff member
who is eligible to receive a cash payment in lieu of hospitalization insurance must enroll in
the flexible spending account in order to receive this benefit.

1.

Health Care Reimbursement Account

Each staff member will have the option to participate in a pre-tax Health Care
Reimbursement Account as defined by the Internal Revenue Service and as outlined in
the Educated Choices Workbook.

Dependent Care Reimbursement Account
Each staff member will have the option to participate in a pre-tax Dependent Care

Reimbursement Account as defined by the Internal Revenue Service and as outlined in
the Educated Choices Workbook.

Short Term Disability

1.

For off-the-job sickness and accident, after all leave days have been used or twenty-five
(25) work days, whichever is later, the individual who qualifies for short term disability

14



will be paid:
a. Up to thirty (30) compensable days at 75% of the individual's current wages.
b. Up to an additional 199 compensable days at 60% of the individual's current wages.

Those individuals who have more than twenty-five (25) leave days may elect to use a
minimum of twenty-five (25) days or all available in current and leave bank prior to
temporary disability coverage being initiated. Individuals who elect to maintain those
days in excess of twenty-five (25) will have access to unused leave days upon the return
from leave.

F. Long-Term Disability

1.

Benefit

Such disability insurance shall provide benefit of 60% of the monthly earnings up to a
maximum payment of $1,000.00 per month to the individual who is unable to work due
to extended sickness or injury. The benefits of this plan shall commence after twelve
(12) months of such sickness or injury and shall be payable until the individual returns to
work, reaches age 65, or is deceased, whichever comes first. For the purposes of the
long-term disability coverage, monthly eamings shall be the individual's regular salary
divided by 12.

Offset

The amount received from the insurance company will be reduced by any primary
remuneration received, or for which the individual is eligible, during the benefit period
from the employer, the Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement Fund, the Federal
Social Security Act (both primary and dependent), the Railroad Retirement Act, Veteran's
Benefits, or other such pensions.

Separation from Employment

On the date an employee commences long term disability leave, the employee’s position
will no longer be held open for the employee. However, if the employee is medically
able to return to work within six (6) months of the date of the commencement of the long
term disability leave, the employee will be given priority for placement in a vacant
instructional assistant position for which the employee is qualified. The Assistant
Superintendent for Human Resources and Labor Relations will determine whether an
employee is qualified for a vacant position. The employee must supply a physician’s
authorization permitting the employee to return to work and may be required to have a
return-to-work examination by a physician or medical facility designated by the District.
If the employee’s physician and the District’s physician or medical facility do not agree
that the employee is medically able to return to work, an independent physician or

15



medical facility, paid by the District, may examine the employee, and this decision will
be final. This paragraph does not apply to an employee who retires.

If the employee does not return to work within six (6) months from the commencement
of the leave, the employee will be separated from employment with Bloomfield Hills
Schools.

Worker's Compensation

1.

Benefit

In the event an individual is absent from work due to a job-related accident, the
individual will be paid, for a period not to exceed 120 days from the date of the accident,
the difference between the individual's full salary and such monies as may be received
from Worker's Compensation benefits (loss-of-time benefits).

No Leave Days Charged

It is understood that no leave days shall be charged for absences related to a compensable
job-related accident during the 120-day period defined above.

. No Eligibility for Short Term Disability

Should the individual continue to be off work beyond a period of 120 days, the individual
shall not then be eligible for short-term disability benefits under Article 14(E). After the
120-day period, current and bank days may be used, per Article 12. No district
supplement will be made after 120 days, as defined above.

Doctor Visits

Any individual required to go to the doctor as a result of an on-the-job accident will be
paid for such work day without such time being charged against leave days, unless such
injury was caused by horseplay or negligence of the involved individual. Itis understood
that visits other than the initial one at the time of the accident will be scheduled at times
other than when the individual is scheduled to work, unless approved by the immediate
Supervisor,

Benefits Bevond One Year

Any benefits beyond one year shall be payable only under the terms of the Worker's
Compensation Act and Long-Term Disability Insurance Coverage of the District,
provided under Article 14(F).

Separation from Emplovment

if an employee on Worker’s Disability Compensation leave does not return to work upon
the conclusion of one calendar year from the date of the commencement of the leave, the
16



employee’s position will not be held open for the employee. However, if the employee is
medically able to return to work within 18 months of the date of the commencement of
the worker’s compensation leave, the employee will be given priority for placement in a
vacant instructional assistant position for which the employeeis qualified. The Assistant
Superintendent for Human Resources and Labor Relations will determine whether the
employee is qualified for a vacant position. The employee must supply a physician’s
authorization permitting the employee to return to work and may be required to have a
return-to-work examination by a physician or medical facility designated by the District.
If the employee’s physician and the District’s physician do not agree that the employee 1s
medically able to return to work, an independent physical or medical facility, paid by the
District, may examine the employee, and this decision will be final. If the employee
retires during this time period, this paragraph does not apply.

If the employee does not return to work within 18 months of the date of the
commencement of the leave, the employee will be separated from employment with
Bloomfield Hills Schools.

ARTICLE 15 - HEALTH

To provide continuing health and safety protection for students and school personnel, staff members
shall provide health certificates and submit to physical examinations as follows:

1.

At the time of hiring, each individual shall provide a certificate from a physician showing
that the individual is able to fulfill the essential functions of the instructional assistant
position, with or without reasonable accommodation.

. The Employer may require that an individual have medical or psychological

examinations by a physician of its choice. In the event that an examination is required,
the expense for the examination will be paid by the Board of Education.

ARTICLE 16 - MILEAGE

A.

Staff required touse their personal vehicles as a necessary part of the job shall be paid the
current IRS rate. To qualify for mileage payment, the individual must submit a mileage form
in accordance with the established district procedures.

In the event the monthly mileage is less than fifty (50) miles per month, the mileage form
shall be held by the individual until the end of the month in which fifty (50) miles have been
accumulated.

ARTICLE 17 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

Reimbursement for college tuition will be provided for those individuals required or approved to
attend school, providing course work is completed with a grade of "B” or better. Reimbursement is

17



subject to the course work being related to the individual's assignment, and having written approval
prior to enrollment from the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources and Labor Relations.
The total annual reimbursement for the entire unit will not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500).

Application and supporting information for tuition reimbursement shall be filed with the Human
Resources Department by June 30 of each year. Contingent on the total reimbursement requests,
there may be a proration.

ARTICLE 18 — PAID VACATION

A,

Yacation Day Earning

Regular full-time instructional assistants will earn up to fifteen (1 5) paid vacation days per
year. Up to five (5) of the eamed days may be used during the school year, subject to the sole
approval of administration. The paid vacation days cannot be used in copjunction with the
unpaid leave days provided in Article 13(A). The remaining earned vacation days will be
paid out at the close of the school year.

Vacation Day Proration

Those individuals who have not completed a fuil year will have paid vacation days prorated
based on the portion of the year actually worked. Upon termination, with timely notice of at
least one week, vacation earned to date will be paid.

Additional Vacation Days for Perfect Attendance

As an incentive for perfect attendance, instructional assistants who are present every day
during one or both of the six-month periods will earn an additional vacation day for each six-
month period he/she has perfect attendance. The six-month periods are July 1 to December
31 and January 1 - June 30. Days taken for funeral leave, snow days, or if the building is
closed, or for approved days taken without pay in accordance with Article 13(A), will not be
counted against the employee for determining eligibility for the additional days.

A maximum of two (2) days will be added to the vacation day payment at the close of the
school year. An instructional assistant must have worked the full six-month period to be
cligible for the additional vacation day incentive.

ARTICLE 19 - SEVERANCE

A.

Payout of Unused Leave Days Upon Severance

Upon severance of employment after five (5) full years of service, for reasons of death,
retirement, or quits with proper notice of not less than two weeks, but not an individual who
is discharged or quits without two weeks notice, a severance payment for each unused leave
day, up to a maximum of one hundred fifty (150) days, will be made by the Board of
Education at 50% of the employee’s daily rate.

18



ARTICLE 20 - SALARY SCHEDULES

2006-2007 Base schedule

Step

—_ 0 00~ B W — O

Non-Degree
Confract Hourly
$19,066.00 $12.81
$20,062.00 $13.48
$21,025.00 $14.12
$21,667.00 $14.56
$22,273.00 $14.96
$22,986.00 $15.44
$23,697.00 $15.92
$24,339.00 $16.35
$24.948.00 $16.76
$25,480.00 $17.12
$29221.00 $19.63

2007-2008 Base schedule

Step

— 0 00 1N RN = O

Non-Degree
Contract Hourly
$19,466.39  $13.08
$20,483.30 $13.76
$21,466.53 $14.42
$22,122.01 $14.86
$22,740.73  $15.28
$23,468.71  $15.77
$24,194.64  $16.25
$24.850.12  $16.69
$25,471.91  §$17.11
$26,015.08 $17.48
$29.,834.64  $20.04

Associate Degree

Contract Hourly
$19,377.00  $13.01
$20,373.00  $13.68
$21,336.00 $14.32
$21,977.00  $14.76
$22,584.00  $15.16
$23,296.00  $15.64
$24,008.00 $16.12
$24,650.00  $16.55
$25,259.00  $16.96
$25,791.00  $17.32
$29,531.00  $19.83
Associate Degree

Contract Hourly
$19,764.09  $13.28
$20,781.00  $13.96
$21,764.23  $14.62
$22,419.71  $15.06
$23,038.43  $15.48
$23,766.41  $15.97
$24,492.34  $16.45
$25,147.82  $16.89
$25,769.61  $17.31
$26,312.78  $17.68

$30,132.34

19

$20.24

Bachelors Degree

Contract Hourly
$19,920.00 $13.36
$20,917.00 $14.03
$21,880.00 $14.67
$22,521.00 $15.11
$23,127.00 $15.51
$23,840.00 $15.99
$24.551.00 $16.47
$25,194.00 $16.90
$25,802.00 $17.31
$25,335.00 $17.67
$30,075.00 $20.18
Bachelors Degree

Contract Hourly
$20,285.06 $13.63
$21,301.98 $14.31
$22,285.20 $14.97
$22,940.68 $15.41
$23,559.41 $15.83
$24,287.38 $16.32
$25,013.31 $16.80
$25,668.79 $17.24
$26,290.58 $17.66
$26,833.76 $18.03
$30,653.32 $20.59



2008-2009 Base schedule

Step

NN R W=D

— \O 0
<

>

Non-Degree Associate Degree Bachelors Degree
Contract Hourly Contract Hourly Contract Hourly
$19,875.18  $13.35 $20,172.88  $13.55 $20,693.86 $13.90
$20,913.45  $14.05 $21,211.15  $14.25 $21,732.13 $14.60
$21,917.32  $14.72 $22,215.02  $14.92 $22,736.00 $15.27
$22,586.57  $15.17 $22,884.27  $15.37 $23,405.24 $15.72
$23,218.29  $15.60 $23,515.99  $15.80 $24,036.96 $16.15
$23,961.55  $16.10 $24,259.25  $16.30 $24,780.22 $16.65
$24,702.72  $16.60 $25,000.42  $16.80 $25,521.40 $17.15
$25,371.97  $17.05 $25,669.67  $17.25 $26,190.65 $17.60
$26,006.82  $17.47 $26,304.52  $17.67 $26,825.49 $18.02
$26,561.40 $17.84 $26,859.10  $18.04 $27,380.07 $18.39
$30,461.17  $20.46 $30,758.87  $20.66 $31,279.84 $21.01

Salary Schedule Placement

Per the above schedule, those individuals who have an Associate’s Degree or sixty semester
hours with a C average or better, an additional $0.20/hour will be granted upon request.
Those individuals who hold a Bachelor’s Degree from an accredited institution of higher
learning will be eligible for an additional $0.35/hour upon request. Requests shall be made
in writing to the Assistant Superintendent for Human and Resources and Labor Relations
and must be verified by submission of transcripts.

Increments will be determined at the beginning of each school year. Those individuals
employed prior to December 1 will be given a full increment; staff whose first day of work is
after December 1, but on or before April 1, will receive a half-step increment. Credit for
experience will be given to individuals who have developmental center experience.

Longevity

Staff who have completed six (6) years of service as of June 30 of the previous vear will
receive a longevity payment of $500. Staff who have completed fifteen (15) years of service
as of June 30 of the previous year will receive a longevity payment of $1500. This payment
will be made prior to the Thanksgiving recess.

ARTICLE 21 - REDUCTION/RECALL

A.

In the event there is a reduction in staff, probationary employees will be laid off first, then the
least senior instructional assistant will be placed on layoff, and the remaining staff will be
reassigned as determined by the administration.,

20



B. Staff to be laid off for an indefinite period of time will be given at least ten (10) working
days’ notice of layoff. For purposes of recall, the most senior person will be recalled first.
Notice of recall shall be sent to the individual at the last known address as provided by the
individual and as shown on the employer's record, by registered or certified mail. If an
individual fails to report for work within ten (10) days from date of mailing of notice of
recall, the individual shall be terminated.

C. Each individual is responsible for keeping the Employer advised in writing of any changes of
address and will not be excused for failure to report for work or recall if the individual fails
to receive recall notice because of their own failure to advise the Employer in writing of
change of address.

ARTICLE 22 - EFFECT OF AGREEMENT

A, Addendum to Contract

The School Board and the Association mutually agree that the terms and conditions set forth
in this Agreement represent the full and complete understanding and commitment between
the parties hereto which may be altered, changed, added to, deleted from, or modified only
through the voluntary, mutual consent of the school board and the Association in an
amendment hereto which shall be ratified and signed by both parties.

B. Conformity to Law

This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the state of Michigan with respect to
the powers, rights, duties, and obligations of the Employer, the Association and the staff in
the bargaining unit, and in the event that any provision of this Agreement shall at any time be
held to be contrary to law by a court of competent jurisdiction from whose final judgment or
decree no appeal has been taken with the time provided for doing so, such provision shall be
void and inoperative, however, all other provisions of this Agreement shall continue in
effect.

ARTICLE 23 - DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2006 and shall continue in full force and effect until
June 30, 2009. Inthe event that either party should desire to cancel, terminate, modify, amend, add
to, subtract from, or change the Agreement, notice of such intent shall be served by the moving party
upon the other no later than ninety (90) days prior to June 30, 2009 setting forth the intention to
cancel, terminate, or reopen the Agreement as the case may be. Such notice shall be served in
writing. In the event of a timely notice, the parties shall promptly arrange to meet for the purpose of
negotiating a Successor Agreement.

In the event that neither party serves upon the other a timely notice of desire to reopen the
Agreement, in the manner set forth herein, then in such event the Agreement shall automatically be
extended for a period of one (1) additional year until June 30, 2010 which extension shali be subject
to the reopening and extension provisions set forth herein.

21



This Agreement was ratified by the Bloomfield Hiils Association of Instructional Assistants on
“June 23, 2006 and was approved by the Board of Education on July 13, 2006.

BOARD OF EDUCATION BLOOMFIELD HILLS ASSOCIATION OF
INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANTS

Pres;dem

%/ /%W Vice Presiderit

§uper1ntendent MEA Uniserv Director

22



APPENDIX
APPENDIX A ..coviiiiiiiinieciicien e snnne Group Enrollment & Coverage Agreement
APPENDIX B ...ttt Health Insurance Riders
APPENDIX C...ooveviircieee Description of Health/Dental/Vision/Prescription Benefits

APPENDIX Do Family Medical Leave Act Procedures



Group Enrollment & Coverage Agreement Part A — Terms & Conditions

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan (BCBSM) will provide health care coverage to Members, i e., eligible persons enrolled through the Group identified
below and participating in the Group’s employee welfare benefit ptan providing heaith benefits (Group Health Plan or GHP), subject to the terms of
applicable cerlificates and riders ("Certificates and Riders”), BCBSM's administrative and underwriting requirements, the Group Administrative Guide
(Guide) and the following terms and conditions of this Group Enroliment & Coverage Agreement consisting of Part A-Terms and Conditions, Part B-Group
lnformati'on, and Part C-Coverage Selection (Agreement):

1. Effective Date. This Agreement will become effective only when BCBSM returns a signed copy to the Group and applicable premiums are paid.
This Agreement is effective on the date established by BCBSM and will continue unless terminated as provided in Section 16.
2. Group as Agent. For all purposes of this Agreement, including the payment of premiums, the Group is the agent for all Members. Notice by or
to the Group will satisfy any notice requirements of this Agreement and applicable Certificates and Riders.
) Premiums. The Group must pay all premiums at least one-month in advance of the relevant monthly period. The Group must pay all premiums

related to any retroactive adjustments expressly permitted by underwriting rules. Refunds or retroactive credits of premium payments or
retroactive additions or deletions of Members are not ctherwise permitted under this Agreement. Except for any govermnment-mandated
surcharges or subsidies, all premium rates are guaranteed for the applicable benefit period then in effect. For an account with less than 100
enrolled contracts, if incorrect rates are identified, BCBSM will notify the account in writing that the rates will be corrected on the next available
bill, 90 days following receipt of the notice of incorrect rates.

At its discretion, BCBSM may lerminate this Agreement immediately if premiums are more than thirty (30) days past due, with termination of
coverage retroactive to the date through which premiums were paid in full.

4. Eligibility. In order to be a Member, an enrolled individual must (A) meet the eligibility requirements set by the Group and the requirements of
BCBSM's underwriting rules, Certificates and Riders, and Part B of this Agreement and (B) be either (i) a proprietor, partner or shareholder
aclively managing the Group’s business, or (i) a full time active employee of the Group working at least thirty (30) hours per week. If the Group
is a "small employer” as defined in section 3701(p) of 2003 PA 88 (MCL 500.3701(p)), an employee who satisfies the definition of “eligible
empioyee” under section 3701(h) (MCL 500.3701(h}}, may be enrolled. A dependent of a Member shail also be deemed 1o be a Member if the
dependent meets the requirements of (A) above,

The Group warrants that all enrolled individuals meet the above requirements, and that it will not enroll any ineligible individual. If an ineligible
individual is entolled, the Group agrees to indemnify and hold BCBSM hammless and reimburse BCBSM for all benefit payments made on behalf
of such individual and any judgment, settlement, costs, expenses and reasonabie attorney fees in connection therewith.

5. Enrollment Requirements. The Group will offer the coverage described in Part C of this Agreement to all eligible individuals as described in
Section 4. To conlinue coverage, the number of efigible individuals enrolied in a Blue Family Benefit Program (Traditional, PPO, Blue Care
Network, or any other program that BCBSM may establish) must at all times equal or exceed BCBSM enroliment, participation, and underwriting
requirements. The Group agrees to provide BCBSM or its designee with all information required to conduct an annual underwriting review and a
payroft audit. Under no circumstances will coverage be available if fewer than two eligible individuals are enrolled.

A husband and wife may be enrolled as a group only if a valid employes/employer relationship exists and can be documented by FICA and
employee income tax withholding payroll records; otherwise, they must be enrolled as a single contract (two person or family).

6. Eligibility Information. The Group agrees to provide timely and accurate eligibility information, including Medicare status, and to identify all
persons subject to the Medicare Secondary Payer statutes and regulations. The Group acknowledges that BCBSM will rely upon the aceuracy of
all eligibility information the Group provides, and the Group agrees to indemnify and hold BCBSM harmmless against loss, claim or action,
including costs, penalties and reasonable attorney fees, arising from the provision of inaccurate efigibility information.

7. Enroliment Applications. BCBSM will not accept Member applications for coverage not submitted according to procedures contained in the
Guide. Rehires and persons renewing terminated memberships will be enrolled as new employees/Members. All applicable premiums, including
those for any retroactive periods, must be paid before such persons shall be deemed to be eligible for coverage.

8. PA 350 Claims Dispute Procedures. A Member who disagrees with how a claim was processed may take advantage of BCBSM's routine
inquiry procedures. A Member who is stili dissatisfied must exhaust all steps of the internal grievance procedures established pursuant to Part 4
of 1980 PA 350 (MCL 550.1401 et seq., as amended) or, if the GHP is subject to the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
(ERISA), the procedures established pursuant to 29 CFR Part 2560, before seeking other remedies. A Member dissatisfied with the results of the
internal grievance procedure may be entitled to request an external review from the Office of Financial and Insurance Services as provided in
2000 PA 251 (MCLA 550.1901 et seq., as amended), or may file suit in a court having jurisdiction as set forth in Section 15. if the GHP is
subject to the Employee Retirement income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), a Member may also have a right to file a claim under § 502(a) of
ERISA.

Continued on reverse side

The Group agrees with all the terms and conditions as stipulated in this Agreement and in the specified Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan
Health Care Certificates(s) and Rider(s)

5

Company Name (Full Legal Name):  BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED Customer ID: 112357
List of Groups: 67201-665

4
Group Health Plan Name: ﬁg'\ :

Signature of Group Executive on behalf of the Group hm\::lm g

and the Group Health Plan: ( ) % Date:
Signature of BCBSM Rep: : Q.&A,—q Mail Code:  AF (O Date: 9'(2 -Of
e ”"2,:“ - Date: f// %’D,@

Signature of Underwriter/Group Administration: C-/ .Date:
Appendix A-1

Signature of Agent:




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

18

16.

17.

19.

20,
21.

22.

ERISA Fiduciaries. If the GHP is subject to ERISA, the Group, or its designee (other than BCBSM), shail be the Plan Administrator of the GHP
under ERISA and shall have all of the responsibilities and authority of that position including ensuring compliance with ERISA, preparing and
distributing summary plan descriptions, and advising all eligible individuals of: (i) available benefits and any changes in benefits; {ii) termination of
coverage for any reason, including the faiiure to make any payments when due; and (i) their COBRA rights, if any. The Group delegates the
responsibility and discretionary authority to process and pay-claims to BCBSM as “claims administrator” and retains all other responsibilities and
duties under ERISA not specifically delegated to BCBSM. BCBSM agrees to assume such responsibility and authority, including any
responsibility it may have as a “named fiduciary” (as defined under ERISA §402) for purposes of its claims administration duties, to the extent
that under the GHP and ERISA it meets the definition of a “named fiduciary.” As the named claims administrator, BCBSM shall have the power
and discretion to construe the terms of this Agreement and to determine all questions pertaining to the administration, interpretation, and
application of this Agreement and any Ceriificates and Riders that involve eligibility for benefits and the payment or denial of claims. In addition,
the parties agree that BCBSM shall have the responsibility for ensuring that its claims procedures comply with the Department of Labor's Claims
Procedures described in 29 C.F.R. Part 2560 and for handling all levels of appeal. .

HIPAA Privacy Notices; Certification of Creditable Coverage. BCBSM and the GHP are an “organized heaith care arrangement” with respect
to “protected health information” (PHI} (as those terms are defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.501) created or received by BCBSM that relates to
individuals who are or who have been participants or beneficiaries in the GHP. BCBSM will comply with the administrative requirements under
45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 and prepare and distribute Notices of Privacy Practices appropriate for the Group under 45 C.F.R. § 164.520. The
Group represents and warrants that it does not create or receive PHI and is not entitled to receive any PHI from BCBSM, except as permitted in
45 C.F.R. § 164.520(a)(2)(iii), so that the burden to maintain and provide Notices of Privacy Practices is entirely that of BCBSM. The Group will
cooperate with BCBSM in the preparation of Notices of Privacy Practices and shall not prepare or distribute any such notices independently. in
the event that the Group requests ‘summary health information,” as defined in 45 C.F.R, § 164.504(a), it certifies to BCBSM that it is for a
purpose as described in45 C.F.R. § 164.504(R)(1)(ii).

Unless the Group otherwise notifies BCBSM in writing, BCBSM will assume ali responsibility for issuing automatic certificates of creditable
coverage fo terminated Members as required by HIPAA and regulations, and further agrees to respond to any requests for such cerificates and
related inquiries. The Group will be responsible for notifying BCBSM of all terminations of coverage as set forth in Section 6. Also, if applicable,
the Group will retain responsibility for issuing certificates of coverage to persons entitied to elect COBRA no later than when the Group provides
the COBRA notice. .
Rate Stabilization Reserves (RSRs). If the Group Is experience rated, neither refunds of any positive nor charges of negative RSR balances
will be made to, or charged to the Group at termination. These RSR provisions are part of the experience rating procedures filed with and
approved by the State Insurance Commissioner. Also, RSR refunds or charges will not be made if the Group converts to an area rated or
industry rated group, but will be added to, or charged against the pools used to compute area rated and industry rated premiums.

Blue Med Save. The Group may purchase this medical savings account (MSA) option only in conjunction with CMM1500/BMSDCR. The Group
will permit BCBSM to share eligibility information with the administrator of the MSA program and the bank or other financial institution custodian
of MSA funds, subject to appropriate confidentiality safeguards. The Group will prepay monthly MSA administration fees and MSA account
contributions on behalf of enrolled employees at the time and in the manner required by BCBSM or the custodian. The Group acknowledges that
medical savings accounts are subject to federal participation limits and other tax code restrictions, and they agree to comply with federal law
governing participation in this program.

Licensee Status of BCBSM. This Agreement is between the Group and BCBSM, an independent corporation licensed by the Blue Cross and
Blue Shield Association (BCBSA) to use the Blue Cross and Blue Shield names and service marks in Michigan. However, BCBSM is not an
agent of BCBSA and, by entering into this Agreement, the Group agrees that it made this Agreement based solely on its relationship with
BCBSM or its agents. The Group further agrees that BCBSA is not a pary to, nor has any obligations under this Agreement, and that no
obligations are created or implied by this language. :

Copayments - BlueCard Program. Exhibit 1 attached to this Agreement describes the BlueCard program available through the BCBSA. If the
BCBS3A revises the disclosure in Exhibit 1, BCBSM will give the Group notice with a new Exhibit 1, which will automatically become part of this
Agreement sixty (60) days after notice has been given.

Litigation. Any suit arising out of this Agreement or any Certificates and Riders must be filed within 2 years after the cause of action arose and,
unless pre-empted by ERISA, shall be brought in a Michigan court of competent jurisdiction. Under no circumstances may the Group, the GHP,
or a Member file suit before exhausting the internal BCBSM-administered steps of the applicable grievance procedure set forth in Part 4 of 1980
PA 350 referenced in Section 8. However, exercising any rights under PA 350, as also described in Section 8, shall not extend the 2-year period
in which any suit may be fifed.

Termination. Upon thiry (30) days written notice, either party may terminate this Agreement for any reason consistent with applicable faw.
BCBSM may also terminate this Agreement as described in Section 3 above.

Assignment and Waiver. Neither party may assign this Agreement without the written permission of the other party. The waiver by a party of
any breach of this Agreement by the other parly shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of this Agreement. The Group will
immediately notify BCBSM in writing of any Change in Control, any change in the Group’s name, identity, ownership, or legal organizational
structure, any change in, or addition to, a location of the Group's place of business, and any merger, combination, sale of assets, or other similar
materfal transaction in which the Group is involved. For purposes of this Agreement, a "Change in Control” shall mean an event resulting in a
change in the beneficial ownership of the Group of 50% or more immediately after the event compared to one year before the event. "Beneficial
ownership” means actual ownership or the right, directly or indirectly, to control voting power associated with ownership interests in the Group.
Exclusions. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, BCBSM will have no cbiigation to the Group for any coverage not specified
in the applicable Certificate and Riders, nor for any coverage that the Group, in whole or in part, contracts with other carriers to provide on behaif
of the Group. The Group agrees to indemnify and hold BCBSM harmless against any loss, claims, actions, and damages, including costs and
reasonable attorneys’ fees, that may arise from any coverage not so provided by BCBSM.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement {including Parts B and C) together with any attachments is the entire agreement between BCBSM and the
Group and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, between the parties regarding the same subject matter. This Agreement may be
amended only by a written document signed by the parties.

Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
Governing Law. This Agreement is entered into in Michigan and, except as may be pre-empted by ERISA, shall be construed according to the
laws of Michigan.

Physician Group Incentive Plan: if the Group is experience rated, the Group acknowledges that BCBSM or a Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plan
may have compensation arrangements with providers in which the provider is subject to performance or risk-based compensation, including but
not limited fo withholds, bonuses, incentive payments, provider credits, and member management fees. Often the compensation amount js
determined after the medical service has been performed and after the Group has been invoiced.”

Once this entire document has been read, please sign on the reverse side.

010106BCBSMA Distribution: Un Appendix A2 Sales Office 2 Membership & Billing



: Blue Cross
Blue Shield
of Michigan

Group Enroliment & Coverage Agreement Part A — Terms & Conditions. Exhibit 1

BlueCard

Like all Blue Cross and Biue Shieid Licensees, BCBSM participates in a program called "BlueCard.” Whenever Members
access health care services outside the geographic area BCBSM serves, the claim for those services may be processed
through BlueCard and presented to BCBSM for payment in conformity with network access rules of the BiueCard Policies then
in effect {"Policies”). Under BlueCard, when Members receive covered health care services within the geographic area served
by an on-site Blue Cross and/or Blue Shield Licensee ("Host Plan"), BCBSM will remain responsible to the Group for fulfilling
BCBSM's contract obligations. However, the Host Plan will only be responsibie, in accordance with applicable BlueCard
Policies, if any, for providing such services as contracting with its participating providers and handling all interaction with its
participating providers. The financial terms of BlueCard are described generally below.

Liability Calculation Method Per Ciaim

The calculation of a Member's liability on claims for covered health care services incurred outside the geographic area BCBSM
serves and processed through BlueCard will be based on the lower of the provider's billed charges or the negotiated price
BCBSM pays the Host Plan.

The methods employed by a Host Plan to determine a negotiated price will vary among Host Plans based on the terms of each
Host Plan's provider contracts. The negotiated price paid to a Host Plan by BCBSM on a claim for health care services
processed through BlueCard may represent:

(i) the actual price paid on the claim by the Host Plan to the heaith care provider ("Actual Price"), or

(ii) an estimated price, determined by the Host Plan in accordance with BlueCard Policies, based on the
Actual Price increased or reduced to reflect aggregate payments expected to result from settlements,
withholds, any other contingent payment arrangements and non-claims transactions with afi of the Host
Plan's health care providers or one or more particufar providers ("Estimated Price"), or

(i) an average price, determined by the Host Plan in accordance with BlueCard Policies, based on a billed
charges discount representing the Host Plan's average savings expected after setffements, withholds, any
other contingent payment arrangements and non-claims transactions for alf of its providers or for a
specified group of providers ("Average Price”). An Average Price may result in greater variation to the
Member and the Group from the Actual Price than would an Estimated Price.

Host Plans using either the Estimated Price or Average Price will, in accordance with BlueCard Policies, prospectively increase
or reduce the Estimated Price or Average Price to correct for overestimation or underestimation of past prices. However, the
amount paid by the Member is a fina! price and will not be affected by such prospective adjustment.

Statutes in a small number of states may require a Host Plan either (1) to use a basis for calculating a Member's liability for
covered health care services that does not reflect the entire savings realized, or expected to be realized, on a particular claim or
(2) to add a surcharge. Should any state statutes mandate liability caiculation methods that differ from the negotiated price
methodology or require a surcharge, the Host Plan would then calculate a Member's liability for any covered health care
services in accordance with the applicable state statute in effect at the time the Member received those services.

Return of Overpayments

Under BlueCard, recoveries from a Host Plan or from participating providers of a Hosf Plan can arise in several ways, including
but not limited, to anti-fraud and abuse audits, provider/hospital audits, credit balance audits, utilization review refunds, and
unsolicited refunds. In some cases, the Host Plan will engage third parties to assist in discovery or collection of recovery
amounts. The fees of such a third party are netted against the recovery. Recovery amounts, net of fees, if any, will be applied
in accordance with applicable BlueCard Poficies, which generally require correction on a claim-by-claim or prospective basis.

BCBSMA 010106 (Model BlueCard tanguage-Underwritten)

Appendix A-3



Blue Care Network Gro

of Michigan

ém @ Blue grh?glz Group Enrollment & Coverage Agreement
/4N

E;ec Initials

* -
Independent licensees of the Blue Cross
Blue Shield Assotiation

S PART B - GROUP INFORMATION :
00+ Group Type:  Self-Funded (ASC) Assoc/Chamber Indicator: No

Effective Date: November 1, 2008

Group Size:

Industry/Sponsoring Organization Name: Services Customer ID: 112357
Leasing Company Acronym - Name:

Company Name (Full Legal Name): BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED . . Phone: +1 (248) 341-5431
Physical Address: 4175 ANDOVER RD, BLOOMFIELD HILLS, Ml 48302 Fax:+1 (248) 341-5449
Mailing Address: 4175 ANDOVER RD PO BOX 816, BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48303 Federal Employer ID: 386003046
County Name: OAKLAND Type of Business: Efementary and secondary schools

Name of Owner: Mr. STEVEN GAYNOR Phone: +1 (248) 341-5405

Group# Suffix  Admin Contact Phone Biilling Contact Phone

BLOOMFIELD HILLS BOARD OF ED

67201 665 SHELLY HOLLIDAY +1(248) 341.5432 SARAH DARE +1 (248) 341-5431
Billing Address: 4175 ANDOVER RD PO BOX 816, BLOOMFIELD HILLS, Mi 48303

Workers Compensation Coverage

Status Expiration Date Policy # Carrier

In Force 06/30/2008 2062192 ACCIDENT FUND OF MICHIGAN

Are you currently in bankruptcy? Yes[ ] No [bj’/ Do you have Leased Empioyees? No Is this an ERISA Group? No
Does this group have any subsidiaries, offices or branches located at other physical locations? Yes[] No H/

If yes, submit multipie location report

Primary Unio'n Representation

Group/Suffix Union Name Employees No. Local # Exp Date Local Representative Name

Group # Suffix Previous BCBSM or Former Group # Cancellation Date Current Carrier
BCN Coverage

67201 665 No

Employer Contribution:  100.00%

Addition of Eligible Employees:
A. To be eligibte for coverage an employee must work a minimum of 30 hours per week.
B.  Eligible Dependent coverage will be effective on date of event, e.g., spouse, newborn, if written notification is received within 30 days thereof with
billing prorated. If after 30 days, coverage will be effective at group's next annual reopening date.
C. Newly hired full-time, or part-time employees who become fuli-time are to be effective 1st biliing foliowing
the number of days specified below.
D. Employees hired with an active BCBSM/BCN contract may transfer to this group without regard to above schedule (ttem ¢, above),

Exceptions:  Instructional Assistants - newly hired eligible staff working an average of 30 hours
per week will be effective the 1st of the month after satisfactory completion of
60 work days probation.

m

BCBSM ONLY: If a subscriber covered under your group becomes temporarily inactive or leaves your group temporarily for reasons such as family
leave, layoff, sick leave, leave of absence, or other temporary situations, you may continue coverage for such person and any of his or her covered
dependents for a period not to exceed six months by continuing to pay the premium for such coverage. However, this option is prohibited for any
employee or dependent who has experienced permanent termination of employment or loss of eligibility for coverage,

[ Retiree Group: Is there a surviving spouse option? No If yes, must be supported by a formal retirement program. 1
Managing Agency Name: NOT APPLICABLE M.A.Number: 00
AgentName: GARY M MIKLOSOVIC Agency No.. Q0098 BCBSM Agent ID No: 09333
Agent Address: 24175 NORTHWESTERN HWY STE 200, SOUTHFIELD, MI 480752532 Agent Phone: 2482231991

Appendix A-4

Paae 1



Blue Cross .
Blue Shield Group Enroliment & Coverage Agreement
of Michigan

L]
Independent licensees of the Blue Crass
Blue Shield Association

Part C - Coverage Selection

Company Name (Fult Legal Name):  BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED
Group(s) Covered: §7201-665

B YAl S e R T iy
| HerOP SRR
MEDICAL/SURG. Package: Non-Standard PPO Med/Surg

> Benefif Requested Date: November 1, 2006

| Certificates\Riders

Blue Cross Complementary Group Benefit Certificate
Blue Shield Complementary Option 1

Community Blue Group Beneflts Cettificate

BMT CB-MH 20% CB-MHP CB-PCB - €B-PCM

Cl CNM CNP - CRNA oc

ECIP. GCP-D GLE-1 GPC-8AT-2 PCD

PDC SD S0CT TBHD HCB-1

MASTER/MEDICAL ' Package: Non-8tandard PPO Med/Surg - Freestanding

Certificates\Riders
Master Medical 65 Certificate

 MMB5AL MMC-PD

PRESCRIP. DRUG Package: Non-Standard Drug

Certificates\Riders
Preferred Rx Plan Certificate

MOPD PD-BC §5 PD-CM PD-CR $10

DENTAL Package: Non-Standard Dental - Freestanding

Certificates\Riders
Dental Options Group Benefit Dental Plan Certificate (DENOPT)

RC-30-30-1000 (PK168)
LCDC-DC DO-PPO

VISION Package: Non-Standard Vision - Freestanding

Certific \Ri
Series ABQ

"ASCO30 FLVE

Medical/Surg. Dental Vislon
Non-Slandard PPO Med/Surg Non-Standard Drug Non-Standard Dental Non-Standard Vision

S5

The Group agrees with all terms as stipulated in this Group Enrolimpnt and Coverage Sgreement (Parts A, B & C), on tha-Enroliment Change of Status Form, and in the
specified Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Health Care Certifi Ll ). Do not sign this agmemﬂum ess a benefit description (s enclosed.

Signature of Group Execulive on behalf of the Group
and the Group Health Plan:

Signalure of BCBSM Rep:
Signature of Agent:
Signalure of Underwriter/Group Administration:

070103C Dislribution: Underwriting Sales Difice 1 Sales OHfice 2 Membesship & Billing

Date:
Date: - /5~0f
Date: ZZ/ﬁ DQ

Date:

Page 1
Appendix A-5



Blue Cross
Blue Shield
of Michigan=

Group Enrollment & Coverage Agreement

Independent licensees of the Blue Cross
Biue Shield Association

Part C con't (2)
BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED

iy

‘ CustomerID: 112357 ‘

MC&npanyJ\lame (Full Legal Name):
67201-665

Group(s) Covered:
1

Benefit Requested Date: November 1, 2006

COB3 - Pay & Pursue Coordination of Benefits Form must be attached

D Maintain I:] Cancel - attach group letter

D Add D Maintain D Cancel - attach group letter
D Add I:] Maintain !:I Cancel - attach group fetter

Coordination of Benefits:
Funded Account Program:
HRA (Heaith Reimbursement Account):

HSA {Health Savings Account):

is defined as an employer who

flental Health Parity: According to the Mental Health Parity Act of 1996, "
employed an average of al least two, but not more than 50, employees on
i calendar year and who employs at least two employees on the first day of

small employers” are exempt from the faw. The term “small employer”

business days during the preceding
the plan year. Mental Health Parity: Plan Year

: group health plan documents. If there is no such dale, the law becomes effective on your rate-renewal date or policy year.

"Plan year' is the date designated in your

Total Group Census:

Enrolling: Not Enrolling:

i Total Employees: 109 Blue Enrolled - Active:
Total Ineligibie: 0 Other:
Part Time: Covered by SpouselParentB-'
Seasonai: luef
Other: Identify Segment: COBRA: Non Blue:
Total Eligible: 93 Retirees: Waiving Coverage:

Enrolled, Other Carrier: ldentify Carrier:

Jusiness Type:

Benefit Change

[Blue Cross Blue Shieid of Michigan Use Only]

Effective Date:
! Billing Cycle Date:
Current Rate Renewal Date:

BCN Inventory Date:

November 1, 2006
01

November 1, 2006
November 1, 2006

WE
Cluster Code: D500

Controif Code:

BCBSM Inventory Date: November 1, 2006

Sales Office Code: 111
Mail Code: B110 SLC Code: B211
Territory Code: WE County Code: 063

Appendix A-6

Page 2



BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN
DENTAL OPTIONS GROUP BENEFIT CERTIFICATE
SCHEDULE OF BENEFITS FOR
{Group Name, Group, Suffix Number(s) Bloomfield Hills Bd. of Education — Group #67201/665

Effective date of Coverage: 11/1/06

We provide benefits only for the following classes of dental services. If a class of service listed in your certificate is not
shown below, we will not pay for any services within that classification. All benefits are subject to the terms and conditions
of your Dental Options Group Benefit Certificate (Form No. 4943) and to the limitation below.

CLASS | SERVICES CLASS Il SERVICES CLASS Ill SERVICES
» Diagnostic Services — Type A Endodcntic & Periodontic Services | «  Prosthodontic Services — Type B
* Diagnostic Services — Type B Oral Surgery Services
+  Preventative Services Adjunctive General Services
+ Palliative Services Prosthodontic Services — Type A CLASS IV SERVICES
Restorative Services — Type A +  Orthodontic Services
Restorative Services — Type B

* o e e @

Dental Packages for Experience Rated and ASC Accounts:

Packaged Plans: Select One from Each Column: Copay/Maximum Membership:
[ '] Traditional [1 DO-50/800 [ ] DO-25/50/1000-0S [] CDC-FC
[ ] Traditional Plus, DO-PPQO [1 DO-50/1250 [ 1 DOC-25/50/1500-0S [ ] C€DC-DC
{ ] Blue Exclusive Dental, DO-PPO-XNP 1 DO-25/50/1000 [ 1 DO-25/50/50/1000
[ ] Freestanding f1 DO-25/50/1500 [ 1 DO-25/50/50/1000/08
Additional Plans: Select One from Each Column: Copay: Annual Maximum: Orthodontic: Membership:
[ 1 Traditional {} DO-CRA1 [ DO-AM1000 [1 DO-O51000 ([] CDC-FC
[ 1 Traditional Plus, DO-PPO I]1 DO-CR2 [1 DO-AM1500 [] DO-OS1500 |[]1 CDC-DC
[ ] Freestanding {] DO-CR3 [1 DO-EOS
[1 DO-CR-4
Seiect One from Each Column: Copay Annual Maximum: Orthodontic: Membership:
[ ] DO-INJON-1 {1 DO-IN/ON-5 [ 1 DO-AM1000 [] DO-OS1000 |[] CDC-FC
[ 1 Community Dental [ ] DO-IN/ON-2 [ ] DO-INJON-6 [1 DO-AM1500 [] PO-0S1500 | [] €DC-DC
DO-PPC [ ] DO-IN/JON-3 [ 1 DO-INJON-7 [1 DO-EOS
[ 1 Freestanding [ ] DO-INJON-4
Optional Riders: (Traditional, [ ] DO-CL-8 []1 DO-DBP [ 1 DO-FLX [1 DO-PC4X [ ] DO-PSRP [ ] DO-RCR
Plus, Community & Flexibie) [] DO-CL-12 [ ] DO-DS [ ] DO-FT { ] DO-PS [ ] DO-RAF [ ] DO-XNP
Flexible Dental Plan — Dental Options Group Benefit Certificate
tnstructions: [ 1 Traditional Dental [ 1 Community Dental
[X] Traditicnal Plus [ ] Freestanding
[X] Freestanding
Enter Copay Amount for: Class t Services: 0% Panel Non Panel
Class Il Services: 30% Panel Non Pane!
Class Ml Services: 30% Panel Non Panel
Class IV Services: Panel Non Pane!
Enter Annual Maximum $ Amount for Class |, Ii, il $1,000
Enter Lifetime Maximum $ Amount for Class IV:
Enter Deductible Amount for: Class I, Il i Class I, Ill Class lll
Enter Deductible Amount per contract year: Per Member Per Contract Year
Deductible Credits Apply: [ ]1Yes [X] No
Move X-Rays to Class I} [1Yes [X] No Move Prosthodontic repairs to Class 1l []Yes [X} No
Move Crowns to Class Il []Yes {X]} No Move periodontic/endodontic surgical services to Class |1 [1Yes [X] No
Move Dentures to Class I [1Yes [X] No~ | Remove Age restriction for Class IV services {1Yes [X] No
Membership Riders [ JCDC-FC =~ [XICDC-DC

Date:

Date: 9 - lE-OG

Signature of Group Executive:
Signature of BCBSM Rep:

\
D

Signature of Agent: Z (‘7"’ Daterm
Signature of Underwriter/Group Administration: (/ Date;
070102DNT Distribution: Underwriting Sales Office 1 Sales Office 2 Membership & Billing

Appendix A-7




REFER TO THE FOLLOWING CHARTS FOR APPLICABLE MEMBER COPAYMENT AMOUNTS:

TRADITIONAL DENTAL TRADITIONAL DENTAL PLUS
Dental Options Group Benefit Dental Options Group Benefit Certificate — Rider DO-PPO and a DO Rider
Certificate and a DO Rider

CEASS OF SERVICE

i ] 1] v | 1 Hi i\

PROVIDER NIA N/A N/A N/A Panel | Non-P | Panel Non-P | Panel Non-P | Panel | Non-P
Dental Package: R B T E ]
DO-50/800 50% 50% 50% NIA 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% NIA N/A
DO-50/1250 50% 50% 50% NA 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% N/A N/A
DO-25/50/1000 0 25% 50% N/A 0 0 25% 25% 50% 50% N/A N/A
DO-25/50/1500 0 25% 50% N/A 0 0 25% 25% 50% 50% N/A N/A
DO-25/50-1000/08 0 25% 50% 50% 0 0 25% 25% 50% 50% 50% 50%
D0-25/50/1500/05 0 25% 50% 50% 0 0 25% 25% 50% 50% 50% 50%

DQO-25/50/50/1000

25% 50% 50% N/A 25% 25% 50% 50% 50% 50% NIA N/A

DO-25/50/50/1000/08

25% 50% 50% 50% 25% 25% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

DO-CR-1

50% 50% 50% N/A 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% N/A N/A

25% 50% 50% N/A 25% 25% 50% 50% 50% 50% N/A N/A

DO-CR-2
DO-CR-3 0 50% 50% N/A Y 0 50% 50% 50% 50% NIA N/A
DO-CR4 0 25% 50% N/A 0 Y 25% 25% 50% 50% N/A N/A

COMMUNITY DENTAL.
Dental Options Group Benefit Certificate ~ Rider DO-PPO
and a BO-IN Rider, DO-QS Rider & DO-AM Rider

CLASS OF SERVICE

I 1l i v

PROVIDER Non-P | Pane Non Panel | Non-P | Panel | Non-P

Dental Package; i | g i | i

DO-INJON-1 0 20% 20% 40% 40%

DO-IN/ON-2 Q 25% 25% 50% 50%

DO-IN/ON-3 0 50% 50% 50% 50%

DO-IN/ON-4 25% 50% 50% 50% 50%

DO-IN/QN-5 0 160% 25% 100% 50%

DO-IN/ON-6 0 25% 0% 25% 25%

DO-INFON-7 0 50% 25% 50% 50%

DO-0S1000 50% 60% $1,000 Crtho Lifetime Maximum

DO-081500 50% 60% | $1,500 Ortho Lifelime Maximum

DO-AM1000 $1,000 Annual Maximum (Class 1,11, 1i1) ‘

DO-AM1500 $1,500 Annual Maximum (Class |, |1, 1)

DO-EOS Deletes Orthodentic Services ]

Riders Explanation

CDC-DC Dependent Continuation Rider

CDC-FC Family Continuation Rider

DO-CL-12 We pay for two dental cleaning in any 12-month period: beginning on the date of the member’s first cleaning.

DO-CL-6 We pay for dental cleaning once every six months, per member. This period begins on the date of the member's first
treatment.

DO-DBP Benefit period for dental coverage is the 12 month period beginning on the effective date of coverage or renewal by
the group

DO-DS Dental sealants are on payable once per icoth every 36 months. This period begins on the date of the member’s first
treatment.

DO-FLX We pay full mouth x-rays every 36 months per member. This pericd begins on the date of the member's last x-ray.

DO-FT Restricts fluoride treatments to members age 19 and under.

DO-PC4X Allows up to 4 cleanings per member, per calendar year, during the two full calendar years immediately following
periodontal surgery.

DO-PPC Adds a Preferred Provider Organization Network.

DO-PPO-XNP Excludes Non-Panel services

DO-PS Periodontal surgical services are payable once every 60 months per quadrant. This period begins on the date these
services were {ast rendered to a member.

DO-PSRP Periodontal scaling and root planing services are payable once every 60 months per quadrant, per member, This
period begins on the date these services were last rendered to the member.

DO-RAF We pay for replacement (fillings) once for each tooth every 12 months, per member, after the initial filfing.

DO-RCR We pay for replacement cast restorations (crowns, infays, onlays and veneers) once every 36 months per member,
This period begins on the dale the last restoration was cemented in place.

DO-XNP Excludes services by a non-network (LenteMax) provider

070102DNT

Appendix A-8




Blue Cross An Indspandent Licensee of
& BiueShield  the Bius Cross Blue Shieid Benefit Descriptions
of Michigan Association

Printed on 09/14/2006
Benefits for: BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED
List of Groups: 67201-665
Classification Certificate/Rider Number Benefit Deseription
Line of Business MEDICAL/SURG.
Rider BMT 4398 Establishes the criteria and clarifies which conditions are payable

for bone marrow transplants. Donors must meet genetic marker

‘Bone Marrow Transplants U ) . .
criteria. Requires pricr approval by Blue Cross Blue Shield.

Rider CB-MH 20% (CB-MH26%) 5811 Decreases copay to 20% for mental health care and substance

Mental Health/Substance Abuse Treatment Copay abuse treatment provided by both network and non-network

Requirement providers.

Rider CB-MHP 5515 Eliminates annual and lifetime maximums for mental health care,

Mental Health Parity Note: The separate annual and lifetime maximums still apply to
substance abuse treatment.

Rider CB-PCB 6603 Adds the following laboratory and radiology services to the list

of preventive care services: o Chemical profile o Complete
blood count o Urinalysis o Chest X-ray o EKG One of each test
per member, per calendar year is covered when performed by a
network provider, with no age restrictions, These benefits are
subject to the annual $250 Preventive Care Benefits maximum.

Preventive Care Benefits

Rider CB-PCM 5812 Removes $250 annual maximum for covered preventive care
Preventive Care Maximum services. All age and frequency limitations remain the same.
Certificate CBPPO1 6225 Provides hospital, medical-surgical, and selected preventive
Community Blue Group Benefits Certificate services under a Preferred Provider Organization (PPO)
arrangement, subject to a $5 million lifetime maximum.
In-network, members have a $10 copay for select office services,
a $50 copay for emergency room visits and a 50% copay for all
mental health care, substance abuse treatment and private duty
nursing. When members choose to go outside the network, there
is 2 $250 per member, $500 family deduciible, a 20%
out-of-network copay, a $50 copay for emergency room and a
50% copay for all mental health care, substance abuse treatment |
and private duty nursing. Preventive care is not covered
out-of-network.

Rider CI 5315 Adds benefits for contraceptive injections.

Note: This coverage is available only with prescription drug
coverage. When this rider is selected, Riders PCD and PD-CM
must also be selected.

Contraceptive Injections

Rider CNM 6600 Allows for specific services provided by a Certified Nurse

Certified Nurse Midwife Midwife including normal vaginal delivery in an inpatient
hospital setting or Blue Cross Blue Shield approved birthing
center. Pre- and post-natal care and PAP smear during the six
week visit are also covered when these services are a part of the
member's coverage.

Rider CNP 3687 Allows payment to participating Certified Nurse Practitioners for
services covered by the member's group health plan when

Certified Nurse Practitioner Ces o !
provided in any location except a hospital inpatient setting.

Pagel
Appendix B-1



Blue Cross
6D Blue Shiald
of Michigan

Benefits for:

List of Groups: §7201-665

An Indspendent Licensee of
the Blue Cross Blue Shield
Association

Benefit Descriptions
Printed on 09/14/2006

BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED

Classification Certificate/Rider

Rider CRNA
Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist

Rider DC
Dependent Continuation

Rider ECIP

Extended Coverage for Inpatient Psychologists’
Services

Rider GCP-D (GCPD)
Extended Days
Rider GLE-1 (GLE1)

General Limitations and Exclusions

Rider GPC-SAT-2 (GPCSAT2)
Substance Abuse Treatment Program Benefits

Rider HCB-1
Hospice Care Benefits

Certificate OPTION 1 (OPT1)
Blue Shield Complementary Option 1

Certificate OPTION 2 (OPT2)

Blue Cross Complementary Group Benefit Certificate

Rider PCD
Prescribed Contraceptive Devices

Rider PDC
Prior Deductible Credit

Rider SD
Sponsored Dependent

Number

3385

4656

5216

2014

9930

4087

7021

6738

2017

9973

CF33

Benefit Description

Includes certified registered nurse anesthetists (CRNA) as
professional providers and pays them directly for covered
anesthesia services,

Allows members to continue group covérage for dependent
children between the ages of 19-25 when eligibility requirements
are met.

Allows fully licensed psychologists with hospital privileges to
receive direct reimbursement for certain covered inpatient mental
health care services.

Increases maximum number of inpatient hospital days for general
medical conditions from 30 to 275 days.

Excludes benefits for services, care, devices, or supplies
considered experimental or research in nature.

Adds rehabilitation care for substance abuse when performed in
Blue Cross Bluc Shield-approved facilities, Inpatient services
are limited to the number of unused inpatient mental health care
days. Outpatient facility services are payable up to the dollar
minimum as determined by state law,

Adds hospice care benefits for terminally ill individuals when
certain conditicns are met and services are provided in an
approved hospice program,

Works with group health care programs to supplement Medicare
Part B (professional) benefits. Covers the Medicare Part B
deductible, 20% coisurance for general services, and 50%
coinsurance for outpatient mental health care.

Works with group health care plans to supplement Medicare Part
A (facility) benefits. Covers specific Medicare deductible and
coinsurance amounts and increases the 90 inpatient general care
days allowed by Medicare.

Adds benefits for physician-prescribed contraceptive devices
such as diaphragms and IUDs. Note: If the certificate amended
by Rider PCD requires a deductible and/or copay, Rider PCD
waives the copay except any copay requirement for services
provided by a non-network provider. Rider PCD does not waive
the deductible.

Allows for the credit of a prior carrier's deductible to the
BCBSM deductible in the first year. The expenses must be
incurred and applied to the prior carrier's deductible within the
90 days prior to the Blue Cross Blue Shield effective date,

Includes dependent child over the age of 25 or a dependent, not
the child of the subscriber over the age of 19, Dependent must
reside with the subscriber and receive more than one half of
support from the subscriber, Not enrolled in or eligible to enroll
in Medicare or Medicaid.

Page 2

Appendix B-2



Biue g{‘?slg An Independent Licensee of Lo
@) o asgan e Blue Cross Bluo Shisld Benefit Descriptions

Priated on 09/14/2006

Benefits for:  BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED

List of Grouhs: 67201-685

Classification  Certificate/Rider Number Benefit Description

Rider SOCT 5401 Provides coverage for preapproved, specified bone marrow
and/or peripheral blood stem cell transplants and related services
to treat stages 11 and 11T breast cancer and/or all stages of ovarian
) cancer during an approved clinical trial.

Specified Oncology Clinieal Trials

Rider TBHD 1700 Adds temporary benefits for designated services, emergency
care, and travel, meals and lodging. It also provides an

Temporary Benefits Due to Hospital Departicipation ° an
expiration date for the benefits,

Page3
Appendix B-3



iy i
u ' » *
' of Michigan }\:SOéixaeﬂorr]oss U onie Benefit Descriptions

Printed on 09/14/2006

Benefits for:  BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED

List of Growps: 67201-665

Chassification Certificate/Rider Number

Line of Business MASTER/MEDICAL

Certificate MM65 2258
Master Medical 65 Certificate

Rider MMG65AL 1013
Additional Limitations

Rider MMC-PD 4786
Prescription Drugs

Benefit Description

Provides additional benefits for services not covered under the
basic Supplemental plan. Benefits are subject to a $100 per
member deductible each calendar year. Members are also
responsible for a 20% copay for general medical services and a
50% copay for private duty nursing. Additional Benefits are
limited to $2,500 per member per calendar year up to a lifetime
maximum of $5,000.

Excludes reimbursement of any member lisbility or copays
required under the member's basic certificate,

Excludes coverage for prescription drugs under Master Medical
certificate,

Page 4
Appendix B-4



Association

Blue Cross
7 Blue Shield
of Michigan

Benefits for:

An Independent Licensee of
the Blue Cross Biue Shield

Benefit Descriptions
Printed on 09/14/2006

BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED

List of Gvowups: 87201-865

Classification  Certificate/Rider Number Benefit Description

Line of Business PRESCRIP, DRUG

Rider MOPD 3948 Provides benefits for up to a 90-day supply of medications when

“Mail Order Prescription Drugs prescribed by a physician. Drugs must be dispensed by mail
order vendor approved by Blue Cross Blue Shield. Member pays
only one copay for each 90-day prescription or refill. Note: This
rider is only compatible with fixed dollar copay riders.

Rider PD-BC §5 (PD-BCS5) 5164 Increases copay by $5 whenever a member receives a brand

Prescription Drug Brand Name Copay Requirement name drug, even if the prescription is marked "DAW" or there is
no generic equivalent drug available. Available for the Preferred
Rx and Traditional Rx prescription drug card programs. Note:
This rider cannot be sold with any of the variable percentage
copay riders.

Rider PD-CM 5138 Adds benefits for contraceptive medications requiring a

Contraceptive Medications prescription, subject to the same copay as other prescription
drugs. Available for the Preferred Rx and Traditional Rx
prescription drug card programs,

Rider PD-CR $10 (PD-CRS$10) 3509 Establishes copay requirement for the Preferred or Traditional

Prescription Drug Copay Requirement Rx Plan certificate. Available for the Preferred Rx and
Traditional Rx prescription drug card programs.

Certificate PDRX 3607 Provides benefits for most federal legend drugs, state-controlled

Preferred Rx Plan Certificate

drugs, injectable insulin, and needles and syringes for insulin and
chemotherapy, payable at 100% of the Blue Cross Blue
Shieid-approved amount, less the member's copay when obtained
from a Preferred Rx network provider. Coverage also requires
dispensing of generic equivalent drugs. Excludes benefits for
coniraceplive drugs and drugs dispensed for cosmetic purposes,

Page 5

Appendix B-5



= giue gaosla An Independent Licensee of .
& ~ of Mihigan e e Cross Blue Shield Benefit Descriptions

Printed on 09/14/2006

Benefits for:  BLOOMFIELD HILLS BD OF ED

List of Growlps:  67201-885

Classification Certificate/Rider Number
Line of Business DENTAL

Rider CDC-DC 4693
Continuation of Coverage for Dependent Children

Certificate DENOPT 4943
Dental Options Group Benefit Dental Plan Certificate

DO-PPO (DOPPO) 5339
Preferred Provider Organization

Certificate PK168 PK16%
RC-30-30-1000

Benefit Description

Allows members to continue group dental coverage for
dependent children between the ages of 19-25 when certain
eligibility requirements are met,

Provides coverage for preventive (Class I), restorative (Class 11},
construction (Class IHl), and Orthodontic (Class IV) dental
services with copayments and annual benefit maximums
indicated by the purchased riders,

Adds a Preferred Provider Organization dental network,

Page 6
Appendix B-6



‘ ggue gagsig An Independent Licensee of .o
&) cAvengan o Biue Gross Biuo Shield Benefit Descriptions

Printed on 09/14/2006
Benefits for:  BLOOMPFIELD HILLS BD OF ED
List of Groups: 67201-865
Classification Certificate/Rider Number Benefit Deseription
Jine of Business VISION
Rider ASC930 6001 Bloomfield Hills Board of Education
ASC Plan Mod 930 67201-663
Rider FLVS 4764 Changes frequency limitation for exams and lenses from once
Frequency Limitations for Vision Care Services every 24 months to once every 12 months.
Certificate VCA-80 (VCAB0) 4770 Adds coverage for vision care benefits once every 24 months.

Services received from participating providers are paid at 100%
of the Blue Cross Blue Shield-approved amount, minus the
following member copays: ¢ Vision testing exams - $5 copay o
Frames and lenses or Contact lenses - $7.50 copay

Series A8D

This Is intended as an easy-to-read guide. It is not a contract. An official description of benefits Is contained in applicable Biue Cross and Blue Shield of
Michigan certificates and riders. This coverage is provided pursuant to a contract entered into in the state of Michigan and shall be construed to the

laws of the State of Michigar.

Page 7
Appendix B-7



.y Blue Cross
7N of Michigan

Community Blue®™ PPO
Benefits-at-a-Glance
Plan 1

! A nonprofit corporation and an independent licenseeaf the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association

Group #67201/665

Bloomfield Hills Bd. of Education

This is intended as an easy-io-read summary. It is not a contract. Additional limitations and exclusions may apply to covered services. For an official description of benefits,

please see the applicable Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan certificate and riders. Payment amounts are based on the Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan approved amount,
less any applicable deductible and/or copay amounts required by the plan. This coverage is provided pursuant to a contract entered into in the state of Michigan and shall be

construed under the jurisdiction and according to the laws of the state of Michigan.

In-Network OQut-of-Network
Preventive Care Services — *Payment for preventive services is unlimited per member per calendar year
Health Mainienance Exam ~ includes chest X-ray, EKG and Covered — 100%*, cne per calendar year Not covered
select lab procedures
Gynecological Exam Covered — 100%*, one per calendar year Not covered
Pap Smear Screening — laboratory and pathoiogy services Covered - 100%*, one per calendar year Not covered
Well-Baby and Child Care Covered - 100%* Not covered
+ 6 visits, birth through 12 months
« 6 visits, 13 months through 23 months
*» 2 visits, 24 months through 35 months
+ 2 visits, 36 months through 47 months -
* 1 visit per birth year, 48 months through age 15
Immunizations Covered - 100%*, up through age 16 Not covered
Fecal Occult Blood Screening Covered — 100%*, one per calendar year Not covered
Flexible Sigmoidoscopy Exam Covered — 100%™, one per calendar year Not covered
Prostate Specific Antigen (PSA) Screening Covered ~ 100%*, one per calendar year Not covered

Mammography

Mammography Screening

Covered - [00%

| Covered — 80% after deductible

One per calendar year, no age restrictions

Physician Office Services

Office Visits

Covered — $10 copay

Covered - 80% after deductible, must be
medically necessary

Qutpatient and Hore Visits

Covered — 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible, must be
medically necessary

Office Consultations

Covered - $10 copay

Covered - 0% after deductible, must be
medically necessary

Urgent Care Visits

Covered — $10 copay

Covered — 80% after deductible, must be
medically necessary

Emergency Medical Care

Hospital Emergency Room

Covered - $50 copay, waived if admitted or for an
accidental injury

Covered — $50 copay, waived if admitted or
for an accidental injury

Ambulance Services — medically necessary

Covered - 100%

Covered - 100%

Diagnostic Services

Laboratory and Pathology Services

Covered - 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible

Diagnostic Tests and X-rays

Covered — 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible

Therapeutic Radiology

Covered ~ 100%

Covered - 80% afier deductible

Maternity Services Provided by a Physician

Prenatal and Postnatat Care

Covered - 100%

[ Covered - 80% afier deductible

Includes care provided by a certified nurse midwife

Delivery and Nursery Care

Covered - 100%

| Covered - 80% after deductible

Includes delivery provided by a certified nurse midwife

Hospital Care

Semiprivate Room, Inpatient Physician Care, General
Nursing Care, Hospital Services and Supplies

Covered - 100%

Covered ~ 80% after deductible

Notg: 'Non'emergcnpy services must be rendered in a Unlimited days

participating hospital

Inpatient Consultations Covered — 100% Covered - 80% after deductible
Chemotherapy Covered - [00% Covered - 80% after deductible

Alternatives to Hospital Care

Skilled Nursing Care

Covered - 100%

1 Covered - 100%

Up to 120 days per calendar year

Hospice Care

Covered - 100%

| Covered — 100%

Lirnited to dollar maximum which is adjusted periodically

Home Health Care

Covered - 100%

| Covered - 100%

Unlimited visits

Appendix C-1



Surgical Services

In-Network

Qut-of-Network

Surgery - includes related surgical services

Covered — 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible

Voluntary Sterilization

Covered — 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible

Human Organ Transplants ‘

Specified Organ Transplants - in designated facilities
only, when coordinated through the BCBSM Human

Covered — 100%

Covered - in designated facilities only

Organ Transplant Program (1-800-242-3504)

Up to $1 million lifetime maximum per transplant type

Bone Marrow — when coordinated through the BCBSM
Human Organ Transplant Program (1-800-242-3504);
specific criteria applies

Covered - 100%

Covered - 80% after deductible

Kidney, Cornea and Skin

Covered - 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible

Mental Health Care and Substance Abuse Treatment

Inpatient Mental Health Care

Covered — 50%

| Covered— 50% after deductible

Unlimited days

Inpatient Substance Abuse Treatment

Covered — 50%

I Covered - 50% after deductible

Unlimited days, up to $15,000 annual, $30,000 lifetime maximum

Outpatient Mental Health Care
+ Facility and Clinic

Covered - 50%

Covered - 50%

= Physician’s Office

Covered — 50%

Covered — 50% after deductible

Outpatient Substance Abuse Treatment — in approved

Covered — 50%

Covered - 50%

facilities

Up to the state-dollar amount which is adjusted annually

Other Services

Outpatient Diabetes Management Program (ODMP)

Covered - 100%

Covered - 80% after deductible

Allergy Testing and Therapy

Covered - 100%

Covered - 80% after deductible

Chiropractic Spinal Manipulation

Covered - 100%

Covered — 80% after deductible

Up to 24 visits per calendar year

Outpatient Physical, Speech and Occupational Therapy
* Facility and Clinic

Covered - 100%

Covered - 100%

* Physician’s Office - excludes speech and

Covered — 100%

Covered - 80% after deductible

occupational therapy

A combined 60-visit maximum per calendar year for physical therapy in the outpatient
department of a hospital as well as in the physician’s office

Durable Medical Equipment

Covered — 100%

Covered - 100%

Prosthetic and Orthotic Appliances

Covered — 100%

Covered - 100%

Private Duty Nursing

Covered - 50%

Covered - 50%

Prescription Drugs

Covered - see attached

Covered — see attached

Deductible, Copays and Dollar Maximums

Note: If you receive care from a nonparticipating provider, even when referred, you may be billed for the difference between our approved amount and the provider"s charge.

Deductible

None

$250 per member, $500 family per calendar year

Copays
* Fixed Dollar Copays

$ 10 for office visits and $50 for
emergency room visits

$50 for emergency room visits

* Percent Copays

20G% for mental health care, substance
abuse treatment and 50% for private
duty niursing

20% for gencral services and 20% for mental health care,
substance abuse treatment and 50% private duty nursing
Note: Services without a network are covered at the in-
network level,

Copay Dollar Maximums
« Fixed Dollar Copays

None

None

* Percent Copays - excludes mental health care,
substance abuse treatment and private duty nursing

copays

Not applicable

$2,000 per member, $4,000 per family per calendar year

Dollar Maximums

$1 miltion lifetime per covered specified organ transplant type and a separate 35 million lifetime per
member for all other covered services and as noted above for individual services

Additional Coverage‘

Rider CI, Contraceptive Injections,

Rider PCD, Prescription Contraceptive Devices
and Rider PD-CM, Prescription Contraceptive
Medications

Adds coverage for contraceptive injections, physician-prescribed contraceptive devices such as
diaphragms and 1UDs, and prescription oral or injectable contraceptive medications.

Note: These riders are only available as a “package” with prescription drug coverage.

Rider CB-M H20%, Mental Health & Substance
Abuse

Decreases the co-pay to 20% for mental health and substance abuse treatment provided by

both network and non-network providers.

CB-1, CB-MHP, CB-MH20%, CB-PCM, $t0/$15RX, MOPD, CL, PCD, PD-CM, Dental #PK168, VCA-80, ASC Plan Mod. 930, FLVS, FC, SD

CB Pian 1, JUNO4

Appendix C-2

8/14/06/bm




Eﬁfmgan

| A oonpwofit corporation 2nd an inde penden( licenses of the Blue Cross and Blue Shicld Assoctation

Traditional Plus Dental Coverage

Benefits-at-a-Glance
. Bloomfield Hills Bd of Ed - #67201/665

Class ] Services

Oral Exams Covered — 100%, twice per calendar year

Bitewing X-rays Covered — 100%, twice per calendar year

Full-mouth and Panoramic X-rays Covered — 100%, once every 60 months

Prophylaxis (Teeth Cleaning) Covered — 100%, twice per calendar year

Fluoride Treatment Covered — 100%, twice per calendar year

Space Maintainers Covered — 100%, once per quadrant per lifetime, up to age 19

Class Ii Services

Fillings - permanent teeth Covered — 70%, once every 24 months

Fillings - primary teeth Covered — 70%, once every 12 months

Inlays, Onlays, Crowns and Gold Fiilings — permanent teeth | Covered — 70%, once every 60 months, payable for members age 12 and
older

Recementing of Inlays, Onlays, Crowns and Bridges Covered — 70%, three per calendar year

Root Canal Therapy Covered - 70%, once every 12 months for teeth with one or more canals

Periodontal Scaling and Planning Covered — 70%, once every 24 months

CGcclusal Adjustment Covered — 70%, up to five times a 60-month period

Periodontic Appliances or Biteguards Covered — 70%, once every 12 months

General Anesthesia or IV Sedation Covered — 70%, when medically necessary and performed with oral or
denta!l surgery

Oral Surgery including extractions Covered — 70%

Relining or Rebasing of Partials or Dentures Covered — 70%, once every 36 months per arch

Tissue Conditioning Covered — 70%, once every 36 months per arch

Repairs to Existing Partials or Dentures Covered — 70%, up to one-half the approved amount for a new denture
in any 12-month period

Palliative Emergency Treatment Covered — 70%

Class 11T Services

Removable Dentures and Partials Covered — 70%, once every 60 months
Fixed Bridges Covered — 70%, once every 60 months, payable for members age 16 and
older

Class IV Services — Orthodontic services for dependents under age 19

Habit Breaking Appliances Not Covered
Minor Tooth Guidance Appliances Not Covered
Full-Banding Treatment Not Covered
Monthly, Active Treatment Visits Not Covered

Copays and Dollar Maximums

Copays 30% for class Il & Iil services

Dollar Maximums

« Annual Maximum $1,000 per member for covered class 1, Il and 1Il services
- Lifetime Maximum Not Covered

Note: For non-urgent, complex or expensive dental treatment such as crowns, bridges or dentures, members should encourage their dentist
to submit the claim to Blue Cross for predetermination defore treatment begins. If you receive care from a nonparticipating dentist, you
may be bitled for the difference between our approved amount and the dentist’s charge.

Dental #DPK 168 8/14/06/bm

This is intended as an easy-to-read summary. It is not a contract. Additional limitations and exclusions may apply to covered services. For an official description of benefils, please see
the applicable Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan certificate and riders. Payment amounts are based on the Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan approved amount, less any applicable
deductible and/or copay amounts required by the plan. This coverage is provided pursuant to a contract entered into in the state of Michigan and shall be construed under the jurisdiction
and according to the laws of the state of Michigan.

Traditional Plus, MAY 02

Appendix C-3



: Blue Crass
= yny 3y B :
* v Ee ek

I A nonprofit corporation and an independent ticensoc of the Bluc Cross and Blue Shick! Association

Blue Vision Care (A80) Coverage

Benefits-at-a-Glance

Vision Testing Examination

Group #67201/665

Participating
Provider

Bloomfield Hills Bd. of Education

Nonparticipating
Provider

Eye Exam

Covered — $5 copay |

Covered — 75% after $5 copay

Once every 24 months

Frames — Members may obtain either eyeglasses or contact lenses, but not both.

Frames

Covered — $7.50 copay,
combined with copay for lenses

Covered — Up to predetermined
amount

One frame every 24 months

Lenses - Members may obtain either eyeglasses or contact lenses, but not both.

Standard Lenses, less than 65 mm in diameter

Covered — $7.50 copay,
combined with copay for frames

Covered — Up to predetermined
amount

One pair every 24 months

Cosmetic Contact Lenses, not medically necessary

Covered — Up to a maximum
payment of $35, member
responsible for difference

Covered — Up to predetermined
amount

One every 24 months

Therapeutic Contact Lenses, medically necessary

Covered - $7.50 copay

Covered — Up to predetermined
amount

One every 24 months

Copays

+ Eye exam
- Frames and/or lenses or therapeutic contact lenses

$5 copay

$5 copay

A combined $7.50 copay

Member responsible for difference
between approved amount and
provider’s charge

Additional coverage

Rider FLVS

Changes the benefit renewal limitation for vision care services from once every 24 months to once every 12 months

for Eye Fxaminations and Lenses.

AB0 Vision, SEPT 00

Appendix C-4




ASC Plan Modification 930

FRAMES:

This modification REMOVES the use of BCBSM’s approved amount, acquisition fee, and

dispensing fee methodology for eyeglass frames. It also ALLOWS the $7.50 member co-payment to-be imposed for frames
dispensed by a non-participating provider, too.

BCBSM’s maximum approved amount for frames dispensed by participating and non-participating providers will now
be $42.50, less the member’s $7.50 co-payment. As a result, BCBSM’s maximum PAYMENT for frames will not exceed
$35.00 (342.50 - $7.50 = $35.00). Note: The $7.50 co-payment remains a combined co-payment for both frames and lenses.)

LENSES:

This medification REMOVES the use of BCBSM’s approved amount, acquisition fee, and dispensing fee methodology for
eyeglass lenses. Instead, BCBSM will now consider the provider’s billed charge to be the approved amount for

eyeglass lenses, whether provided by a participating or non-participating provider. (In other words, we will pay the
provider’s charge for lenses less, the member’s co-payment.) The $7.50 combined co-payment for frames and lenses
remains unchanged.

This is intended as an easy-fo-read swnmary. It is not a contract. Additional limitations and exclusions may apply to covered services. For an official description of benefits, please see the
applicable Blue Cross Blue Shield certificate and riders. Payment amounts are based on the Blue Cross Blue Shield approved amount, less any applicable deductible and/or copay amounts
required by the plan. This coverage is provided pursuant to a contract entered into in the state of Michigan and shiall be construed under the jurisdiction and according to the laws of the state of
Michigan,

8/14/06/bm

11/96
Appendix C-5



. o M!d'u:\an

A nanprofit carpacalion and an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shicld Association

Blue Preferred Rx Prescription Drug Coverage
with $10 Generic/$15 Brand Name Fixed Dollar Copay

Benefits-at-a-Glance

Covered Services

Bloomfield Hills Bd. of Education

Group #67201/665

Network Pharmacy

Non-Network Pharmacy

Federal Legend Drugs

Covered - 100% less plan copay

Covered — 75% less plan copay

State-controlled Drugs

Covered — 100% less plan copay

Covered — 75% less plan copay

of medication by mail from Merck-Medco Rx
Services

Needles and Syringes — dispensed with insulin Covered — 100% less plan copay for Covered — 75% less plan copay for
insulin insulin
Mail Order Prescription Drugs — up to 90-day supply | Covered — 100% less plan copay Not Covered

Copays

Generic Drugs

$10 for each generic drug

$10 for each generic drug

Brand Name Drugs

$15 for each brand name drug

$15 for each brand name drug

Out-of-Network Sanction

Not Applicable

25% plus applicable co-pay

Mail Order Prescription Drugs (Rider MOPD}

$10 for each generic drug; $15 for each

brand name drug

Not Applicable

Additional Coverage

Rider PD-CM, Prescription Contraceptive
Medications

Adds benefits to the Prescription Drug Plan for prescription oral or injectable

contraceptive medications.

Note: When this rider is selected, Rider PCD must also be selected.

Note: A network pharmacy is a Preferred Rx pharmacy in Michigan or 2 Med Impact pharmacy outside Michigan. A non-netweork
pharmacy is a pharmacy NOT in the Preferred Rx or Med Impact networks.

Michigan.

This is intended as an easy-to-read summary. It is not a contract. Additional limitations and exclusions may apply te covered services. For an official description of benefits, please sec the
applicable Blue Cross Blue Shicld certificate and riders. Payment amounts are based on the Blue Cross Blue Shield approved amount, less any applicable deductible and/or copay amounts
required by the plan. This coverage is provided pursuant to a contract entered into in the state of Michigan and shall be construed under the jurisdiction and according to the laws of the statc of

Preferred Rx - PD$ 107815 MOPD. NOV 01t

Appendix C-6

8/14/06/bm



APPENDIX D

FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT PROCEDURES

The Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993 (29 U.S.C. 2611 et. seq.) provides that an
unpaid leave of absence may be granted for a maximum of 12 work weeks during any twelve month
period to eligible employees for family medical or personal medical reasons.

A. Eligible Employees

To be eligible for an unpaid leave of absence, an employee must have been employed by
Bloomfield Hills Schools for at feast 12 months and have worked at least 1250 hours or 25
hours per week during the 12 month period preceding the commencement of the leave.

B. Definition of 12 Month Period

The 12 month period is a "rolling" 12 month period, measured backward from the date an
employee uses any Family and Medical Leave. Each time an employee takes Family and
Medical Leave, the remaining leave entitlement would be any balance of the twelve weeks
which has not been used during the immediately preceding twelve months.

For example, if an employee has taken eight weeks of leave during the past twelve months, an
additional four weeks of leave could be taken. If an employee used four weeks
beginning February 1, 1995, four weeks beginning June 1, 1995, and four weeks beginning
December 1, 1995, the employee would not be entitled to any additional leave until February
1, 1996. However, on February 1, 1996, the employee would be entitled to four weeks of
leave and on June 1, the employee would be entitled to an additional four weeks, etc.

C. Reasons for Leave
Employees may take the unpaid leave of absence for one or more of the following reasons:

the birth of the employee's child and to care for the newborn child;

the placement of a child with the employee for adoption or foster care;

to care for a spouse, child or parent who has a serious health condition;

when the employee's own serious health condition renders the employee incapable of
performing the functions of his/her job.

B

Leave taken for the birth or placement for adoption or foster care must conclude within 12
months of the birth or placement.

Appendix D-1



Definition of Serious Health Condition

A serious health condition is (1) an illness, injury, impairment or physical or mental condition
that involves inpatient care in a hospital, hospice or residential medical care facility; or (2)
continuing treatment by a health care provider. (See page 44 for further information about the
definition of serious health condition.)

Intermittent Leave or Reduced Leave Schedule

Where leave is taken to care for a family member with a serious health condition or due to the
employee's own serious health condition, leave may be taken intermittently or on a reduced
leave schedule (such as a partial day or week) when medically necessary. Such leave is not
available for the care of a child after birth or placement. Employees needing intermittent leave
or leave on a reduced leave schedule must attempt to schedule this leave to avoid disruption of
the operations of Bloomfield Hills Schools.

The taking of leave intermittently or on a reduced leave schedule shall not result in a reduction
in the total amount of leave to which the employee is entitled.

Transfer to Temporary Alternative Jobs

Where an employee requests intermittent leave or leave on a reduced schedule due to the
serious health condition of a family member or the employee, and the leave is foreseeable
based upon planned medical treatment, Bloomfield Hills Schools may require the employee to
transfer to a temporary alternative job for which the employee is qualified and which better
accommodates the leave than the employee's regular job. The temporary position will have
the equivalent pay and benefits of the employee's regular position.

Used of Accrued Leave Days

Bloomfield Hills Schools provides paid leave days and paid vacation days to employees in
accordance with the collective bargaining agreement. Employees are required, on
commencing the FMLA leave, simultaneously, to take any paid leave for which they are
eligible. Once paid leave is exhausted, the employee will be placed on unpaid leave, in
accordance with Article XV, Section K (Temporary Disability and Salary Continuation) of the
contract. The employee may elect to substitute accrued vacation days for unpaid leave.

If an employee is on leave due to disability or workers' compensation, the leave will be
credited against the employee's FMLA leave entitlement. However, an employee is not
required to use paid leave while disability and workers' compensation benefits are being
received.

Appendix D-2



Written Notice of the Need to Take FMLA Is Required

Leave should be requested, in writing, stating the date the leave will begin and the expected
date of return to work. Employees are required to give 30 days notice for foreseeable leaves
for birth, adoption, foster care placement, or planned medical treatment. However, if the
reason for leave requires leave to begin in less than 30 days, the employee shall provide such
notice as is practicable. Forms for requesting Family and Medical Leave are available in the
Personnel Office.

Certification of a Health Care Provider

If requested by Bloomfield Hills Schools, an employee must provide a certification by a health
care provider to support a claim for leave for an employee's own serious health condition or to
care for a seriously ill child, spouse, or parent. Bloomfield Hills Schools may also require a
second medical opinion at its own expense. If the first and second medical opinion differ,
Bloomfield Hills Schools, at its own expense, may require the binding opinion of a third
health care provider approved jointly by the District and the employee. The certification form
may be obtained from the Personnel Office.

Subsequent Recertification

Bloomfield Hills Schools may require that the eligible employee obtain subsequent
recertification on a reasonable basis.

Group Health Care Benefits

1.  Health care benefits will be continued during the 12 work week leave of absence.
The coverage will be continued for the duration of the leave at the same level and
under the same conditions coverage would have been provided if no leave had
been taken.

2.  Employees who normally pay all or a portion of health care premiums prior
to leave of absence must continue to pay histher share of health care
premiums during the leave of absence. If premiums are raised or lowered
during this time, the employee will be required to pay the new premium
rates.

If an employee who normally pays all or a portion of health care premiums fails to
make such payments, Bloomfield Hills Schools may, at its option, continue health
care coverage to any employee by paying the employee's portion of the health care
premiums. If Bloomfield Hills Schools exercises this option, Bloomfield Hills
Schools is entitled to recover the additional payments made during the FMLA
leave on behalf of the employee while on leave, after the employee returns to
work.

Appendix D-3



Bloomfield Hills Schools will do the same with other benefits (e.g. life
insurance, LTD, vision, dental) while the employee is on FMLA leave. If
Bloomfield Hills Schools, at its option, pays the ‘premiums, the employee
shall reimburse Bloomfield Hills Schools for payments made on the
employee's behalf when the employee returns to work.

3. If'the employee fails to return to work after the period of leave expires, Bloomfield
Hills Schools may, subject to certain limited exceptions, recover the premium that
Bloomfield Hills Schools paid for health care coverage during the leave period.

Medical Release From Doctor Required in Order to Return to Work

Employees who take leave because of personal health problems will be required to furnish a
medical release from their health care provider, acceptable to Bloomfield Hills Schools,
attesting that they are able to perform the essential functions of their job without injuring
themselves or others. The medical release must be provided before the employee returns to
work. It is important that, at the end of the leave, the employee report to work on the
scheduled day, otherwise, employment is subject to termination. The medical release form
may be obtained from the Personnel Office.

Spouse Employed by Bloomfield Hills Schools

If a husband and wife are both eligible to take leave and both are employed by Bloomfield
Hilis Schools, the total number of work weeks of leave to which both may be entitled will be
limited to 12 work weeks during any twelve month period if such leave is taken for the birth
or adoption of a child or the placement of a foster child; to care for the child after the birth,
adoption or foster care placement; or to care for a parent with a serious health condition.

Example: John and Mary Doe both work at Bloomfield Hills Schools and have not used any
FMLA leave in the last 12 months. To stay with their newly born child, they may each take
six (0) weeks of leave (not 12 weeks), or one may take ten (10) weeks and the other two (2)
weeks, or they may decide on some other allocation that totals 12 weeks.

Leave requested because of an employee's own il health is not subject to this limitation.

Restoration to Position After Leave

Except as provided below, an eligible employee who takes leave in accordance with this
regulation is entitled, on return from such leave:

1. To be restored to the position of employment held by the
employee when the leave commenced; or

2. To be restored to an equivalent position with equivalent

employment benefits, pay and other terms and conditions of
employment.

Appendix D-4



The taking of a leave shall not result in the loss of any employment benefit accrued prior to
the date on which leave commenced. However, the employee is not entitled to the
accumulation of any seniority or employment benefits during any period of such leave, or to
any right, benefit, or position of employment other than any right, benefit or position to which
the employee would have been entitled had the employee not taken the leave, except in
accordance with the contract. Article VIII (Seniority), Section E, provides that employees on
medical or maternity leaves of absence shall be able to accumulate up to one year of seniority.

In accordance with Article XVII, Leaves of Absence (Non-Compensable), Section 3, the
return to work of employees who take up to twelve months of unpaid leave for the birth or
adoption of a child is contingent upon a vacancy being available for which the individual is
qualified. There shall be no layoff to provide a vacancy.

If the employee is unable to perform an essential function of his/her position because of a
physical or mental condition, the employee has no right to restoration to another position
under FMLA.

O. Status and Intention of Employee To Return To Work

During the leave, Bloomfield Hills Schools may require an employee on leave to report
periodically on the status and intention of the employee to return to work.

P. Highly Compensated Employees
A highly compensated employee is a salaried, eligible employee who is among the highest
paid 10% of the employees employed by Bloomfield Hills Schools. The Bloomfield Hills

Schools may deny restoration to employment of a highly compensated employee on leave if:

1.  such denial is necessary to prevent substantial and grievous economic injury
to the operations of the employer, Bloomfield Hills Schools;

2. Bloomfield Hills Schools notifies the employee of its intent to deny
restoration on such basis at the time the District determines that such injury

would occur; and

3.  in any case in which the leave has commenced, the employee elects not to
return to employment after receiving such notice.

Additional information about the Family and Medical Leave Act, including answers to individual
questions, may be obtained from the Personnel Department.

Definition of serious health condition entitling an employee to FMLA Leave:

A serious health condition means an illness, injury, impairment or physical or mental condition that
involves one of the following:

Appendix D-5



INDEX
Probatiopary Period........ccoooveevieciiecceeeceee 5
Accumulation of Leave Days........coooveecveveereeenen... 7 Problem ResoItion .....c...cooccvvvvereeeeeeeereeeeres s 6
Addendum t0 COMTAC .....covevverreeeeeeeeereie e 21 Recognition ......ccccevvmeareenirieeei ettt 1
Additional Life INSurance.........ecoceeveeevrvereesmeveennnns 14 Reduction/Recall ...oeivvervrieereveeeeeeeeereevsesrscaes 20
Appeal of Discharge or Suspension .........uvevvvennen. 6 Religious HOIAAYS ....ocoeevvinreeereecvinrs s 8
Assighment CONCEITIS........ov.veveeceeereeeerecescsesiecssenens 2 Reservation of Rights .......cocoecviiniiciecece, 1
ASSIZNMIENTS ...c..oorervrereiere et e s srerrrasresesressssaersseonene 4 Salary Schedule Placement.............cccevereeeeeervencnnne. 20
Association Representation ..........cooceecerevrvvrrvirrerenn. 6 Salary Schedules...........ccovenrcvencnrseinniererrineas 19,20
Benefit BHgibility......cocovevveerereieee e 11 SENHOTILY ...vvveeirrrrrernreeierereesee e se e e 4,5,10
Bereavement Leave..........cccovveeicciviriine e 8 Seniority (Leaves of AbSence}.........oocvveevevereconnennne. 5
BHS Mission Statement & Seniority Date.......ccoceevivvesriceeece e esese s 4
Core Values.......cccocovverrerirnnarenns inside front cover Seniority List ..c.ccceoccererieeirnicr e ese e 4,5
Board Paid Medical Benefits - Full Time Staff...... 12 ShoTt TEIML...coovinrscerereeeiererrne e snes e 11
Cafeteria Benefit Plan - Educated Choices ...... 11,12 Short Term Disability .............ccvun...... 5,9,14, 15,16
Child Care Leave .....cccoveeevveceeeeeecee e eeeneeeees 11 SICK LEAVE ..ot ce et 8
Commencement and Duration of Coverage ........... i1 Staff Member Rights .......oocvvreereiiirecreecceeene 2
Compliance with Insurance Company Tuition Reimbursement ............ccoovevvrererennnin.. 17,18
Regulations ... 11 Unpaid Leave ....c..ccceceeerererreeere v 9,10, 18
Conformity t0 LaW ........ceevvvereevecerereeiseeeecreecenns 21 Use of Leave Days......cccoeivreeneececticeeeceeie e 7,8
Daily Schedule ..........c.cooeovmervrencriireeeeeecs e 4 Vision Plan ...t 13
Dental Plan........cccccnmeeccvcnnrenmnnniorensesssiseesenans 13 Worker’s Compensation..........c.coeeevereeseenne... 16, 17
Dependent Care Reimbursement Account ............. 14
Dependent Life Insurance ..........ccccocervecnnenreinnencns 14
Designation of Insurance Carrier .......c..cveeveenne..... 12
Discharge and DiSCIpHne .........c.cceeeeivecrcrrucnnrnenen 5
Duplication of Insurance..........ccceceevevevevereernnennnes 12
Duration of Agreement...........coceoevvvvrvereenesenennns 21
Effect of Agreement.......cooocoveeemecerevecioieniereverenenn. 21
Emergency CloSE .........covevvieivmererreresesee s s 8
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA)........ 7,9, 10
Flexible Spending Account - Educated Choices .... 14
Health....coooieceeeeeeeee e, 13, 14, 17
Health Care Reimbursement Account................... 14
Inclement Weather ...........coovceevcnmecmnceesceriscinee e, 8
Insurance Benefits..........ccoviveivieecirneceseereeenes 5,11
JUry DUty ..o 9,10
Leave ACt .ot esnvs s e 7,8,9,10
Leave Day Provisions ......ccveeceveerceeecreeeevencesecenecnns 8
Legal Obligations........ccecevereuruereeeeereeeeceeereesensmnes 2
Life INSUTANCE ....covvvveereereeeeevere s seian 13, 14
Long Term Disability ....ccccoveeeeevevrceveereeeceeeceen. 15
LONZEVILY ..o et rereas 20
L0353 of Semiority ....cccvevreerieve v 5
MAELEIMILY ..ot e rrne s sees e eveseeens 9
MIIBABE ...t ccree e ettt 17
Nondiscrimination..........ceeereeererrreeesessesisesssesrenen. 2
Notice of Discharge or Suspensiont ..........ccccvvvnnn... 5
Paid Holidays .....cc.coeecerrreviirerece et 7
Paid Leave Days......ccccoeererennenccciiarsinssnsssnacennns 7
Paid Vacation..........ccocevcecevvenirnvenieniriereeenriee e, 18
Payout of Unused Leave Days Upon Severance .... 18
Personal Days........coccceeecvveeecectecceeececr s 8
Personnel File.......cocoocvmvmvmneeeececeeeeeee e 2
Posting of Available Positions ..........cccccvirererrnnnen. 4
Preamnble .......c..ovoveeece e e 1

23




